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T"tl . Co9-89-21 LAWYERS TITLE AND TRUST, TR #6486-T - INTERSTATE 19 #2 REZONING [MODIFICATIQN 
1 e. (SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE) OF REZONING CONDITIONS] 

Introduction/Background: ;' i"i 

The applicant requests modification (substantial change) of rezoning condition #'s 10 and 16 which restrict uses fo a 
golf course club house, pro shop, restaurant, and six residential lots as approved by the architectural review 
committee of the Green Valley Coordinating Council, to allow the additional use of a communication tower to be 
located in the San Ignacio Golf Course club house parking lot. 

Discussion: 

The 7.0-acre rezoning from RH to CB-2 for the golf course club house and associated uses was approved in 1989. 
CB-2 zoning was necessary for the liquor license for the restaurant. CB-2 is an intensive business zone; and the site 
was (and is) surrounded by residential zoning and uses. Therefore, the uses on the site were restricted by rezoning 
condition #'s 10 and 16. The applicant proposes a 54-foot monopalm communication tower and equipment area to 
occupy four parking spaces and an end row landscape median. The applicant indicates that the site elevation and 
location are ideal for increased coverage and data capacity for area residents and first responders and allow for a 
relatively short tower. The applicant also indicates that the proposed site is the best of three alternatives within the 
golf course property. The site is the only commercial zoning in the vicinity. Communication towers are a permitted 
use in CB-2 . The zoning code encourages location of towers in commercial zones. 

Conclusion: 

The applicant has demonstrated modeled improvement in coverage for the Verizon carrier; and staff recognizes the 
growing need for data capacity to serve area residents and first responders. The applicant also indicates an ideal 
line of sight elevation of the proposed site allowing for a tower of less height than alternative sites considered. Staff 
also recognizes the lack of commercially-zoned property in the vicinity where location of towers is encouraged. 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends approval of a modification (substantial change) of condition #'s 10 and 16 with additional condition 
#17 which regulates the tower's form and height as a monopalm and location and screening within the parking lot. 
The Planning and Zoning Commission recommends approval with conditions as recommended by staff. The Green 
Valley Coordinating Council recommends approval. 

Fiscal Impact: 

0 

Board of Supervisor District: 

0 1 02 03 lg] 4 05 0 All 

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: 
--..---+,..-t-~-11'--c--H-~.,,.._~-------+";---.------



PI1v1A COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

TO: 

FROM: Chris Poirier, Planning Official 1 

Honorable Ray Carroll, Supervisor, District 4 ~ 

Public Works-Development Services Departm t- anning Division 

DATE: July 25, 2016 

SUBJECT: Co9-89-21 LAWYERS TITLE AND TRUST, TR #6486-T - INTERSTATE 19 #2 
REZONING 

The above referenced Modification (Substantial Change) of Rezoning Conditions is within your 
district and is scheduled for the Board of Supervisors' MONDAY, AUGUST 15, 2016 hearing. 

REQUEST: For a modification (substantial change) of rezoning conditions #10, which requires 
adherence to the revised rezoning preliminary development plan approved on April 
15, 1997, and #16, which limits uses to a golf course club house, pro shop, 
restaurant, and six residential lots as approved by the architectural review committee 
of the Green Valley Coordinating Council, to allow the additional use of a 
communication tower. The subject site is the non-residential portion of the rezoning 
that is approximately 4.96 acres zoned CB-2 (General Business) and is located at 
the southeast corner of the intersection of S. Camino del Sol and S. Desert Jewell 
Loop. 

OWNER: Borderland Investments I, LLC 
Attn: Morgan North 
400 E. 33th Street 
Tucson, AZ 85713-4871 

APPLICANT: SBA Communications Corp. 
Attn: Marques Jackson 
8051 Congress Avenue 
Boca Raton, FL 33487-1307 

AGENT: Wavelength Management 
Attn: Rob Jones 
2200 E. Williams Field Road, Suite 200 
Gilbert, AZ 85295 

DISTRICT: 4 

STAFF CONTACT: David Petersen 

.. 



PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of July 25, 2016, staff has received nine letters in opposition. 
The letters indicate concerris with interrupted view, aesthetics, deceased property values, 
construction access from Desert Jewell Drive, more suitable alternative sites, short notice of the 
proposal, summer absentee residents, and health effects of radio frequency emissions. Requests 
for continuance of the hearing were also made. 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS (7 - 1, Commissioner Gavin voted NAY, Commissioners Membrila and Cook were 
absent). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM DESIGNATIONS: The subject 
property is located outside of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System. 

TD/DP/ar 
Attachments 



PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMHH SEHViCl~S 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Co9-89-21 Page 1 of 5 

TO: 

FOR MONDAY, AUGUST 15, 2016 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Chris Poirier, Planning Official /7\\\\ 
Public Works-Development Services ~~pl}~ment-Planning Division 

July 25, 2016 

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

MODIFICATION (SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE) OF REZONING CONDITIONS 

Co9-89-21 LAWYERS TITLE AND TRUST, TR #6486-T- INTERSTATE 19 #2 REZONING 
Request of Borderlands Investments I, LLC, represented by Wavelength Management, 
for a modification (substantial change) of rezoning conditions #10, which requires 
adherence to the revised rezoning preliminary development plan approved on April 15, 
1997, and #16, which limits uses to a golf course club house, pro shop, restaurant, and 
six residential lots as approved by the architectural review committee of the Green 
Valley Coordinating Council, to allow the additional use of a communication tower. The 
subject site is the non-residential portion of the rezoning that is approximately 4.96 
acres zoned CB-2 (General Business) and is located at the southeast corner of the 
intersection of S. Camino del Sol and S. Desert Jewell Loop. On motion, the Planning 
and Zoning Commission voted 7-1 to recommend APPROVAL SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS (Commissioner Gavin voted NAY, Commissioners Membrila and Cook 
were absent). Staff recommends APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
(District 4) 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HEARING SUMMARY (July 13, 2016) 

Staff summarized the staff report for the requested modification of rezoning conditions #10 and #16 
to allow the additional use of a communication tower with a recommendation of approval. Staff 
recommended that the word "exceed" should replace the word "increase" in line four of 
recommended new condition #17. Staff noted that current and proposed service coverage maps 
had been submitted by the applicant's agent, and that five letters of opposition to the request had 
been received that were distributed to the commissioners. Staff also noted that the Supervisor for 
District 4 may request that the proposed tower be disguised as a water tower or a windmill rather 
than a palm tree as proposed. Staff stated that a 75-foot-high tower had recently been approved at 
the location of the Green Valley Recreation Center. 
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The applicant's representative spoke. He indicated that he had been working on the project for a 
long time, but had been unaware of the restrictive rezoning condition. He said that the purpose of 
the tower location was to improve a significant gap in service related to both coverage and data 
capacity need with increased wireless service use and a growing Verizon customer base. 
Residents, visitors, business owners, and critical first responders would benefit as data is now used 
in contact with dispatchers and hospitals. 

The applicant provided a PowerPoint presentation. A map was shown which depicted the closest 
existing sites (which would be off-loaded by the proposed tower), including three miles to the north 
and six miles to the south. He noted that the new tower could not be located in the desert for 
capacity improvement. It would need to be near the majority of users. He realized that people were 
sensitive to the proposed location, but modeling maps for the location showed a significant coverage 
improvement. The maps did not cover the expected data capacity improvement. The coverage and 
alternative site maps were shown. Alternative site #2 was 23 feet lower in elevation. Site #3 was 
nine feet lower and located on a golf range where it would be more visibly obtrusive. Lower 
elevation would require a higher tower. The proposed site has a good natural elevation. 

The applicant noted that the type of tower was also considered. A monopine would not look right 
and would be taller, as wou_ld a water tank. A cyprus would limit antennas which would require more 
towers. The alternatives to the proposed monopalm would be more visibly obtrusive. 

The applicant also noted having read the opposition letters. He stated that the site would not 
present a traffic issue after construction. At the June 23rd Green Valley Coordinating Council 
meeting, there was a negative association with a 75-foot tower in Green Valley. The proposed tower 
is 54 feet tall and will have an elongated pineapple to house antennas. In response to statements 
on reduced property values, he referenced an opinion letter from a past project that stated that 
property value appraisals do not consider camouflaged towers. He stated that the proposal uses 
FCC licensed frequencies and operates at safety levels significantly lower than the FCC established 
guidelines for public health and safety. 

A commissioner asked what the height of the golf course club house was. The applicant indicated it 
was one story; and staff indicated that it could be 18 feet. 

A commissioner asked if the applicant would be amenable to a different design such as a water 
tower. The applicant indicated that he would be, but that a water tower is more complicated. It 
would be taller (up to 16 feet tall) and wider to house antennas. It could also cause interference 
depending on construction materials. The tower would be offered for co-located antennas. The 
pineapple associated with the proposed palm tree would completely enclose the Verizon antenna, 
but it was unclear whether other carriers' antennas would fit within the pineapple. 

A commissioner indicated that the photo slide of the palm tree did not include antennas within the 
fronds. Another commissioner asked if antenna arrays were proposed within the green leaves as 
she had seen at other locations. Staff referred to page 25 of the staff report pdf which showed 
antenna arrays amongst the fronds. The applicant apologized that the photo did not show the 
arrays, but he showed it because of concerns expressed with the palm tree design. He wanted to 
give an idea of what's available. 
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Another commissioner asked where the tower would be located on the plan. The applicant showed 
the location within the club house parking lot. He noted that the golf course owner did not want 
parking spaces nearest to the club house to be used. He indicated that the proposed location is 78 
feet from the north property line and approximately 140 feet from the nearest residence which is to 
the north. The applicant noted that the whole area is residential and this was the only commercial 
property in the vicinity. It was the only viable property for the tower. 

The meeting was opened to the public. 

Speaker#1 indicated that he was a member of the Green Valley Coordinating Council. He spoke in 
favor of the tower request. He indicated that the fire department would benefit from the tower 
placement. He noted that at the Council's meeting on the proposal, two residents spoke against the 
request and seven spoke in favor. Of seven letters received, all complained about not being 
notified. The council received the request two weeks prior to its meeting and sent notice to 
homeowners associations at the time of receipt of the request. The tower will benefit the whole 
area. 

Speaker #2 spoke in opposition. He stated that he live 100 yards from the proposed site. He stated 
that the fire and Sheriff's departments said they did not need the tower. He noted that towers he 
had seen were all in commercial areas. He asked if more towers would be requested. He 
advocated placing towers in areas where growth was occurring. His area is built and his Verizon 
service was good. He asked whether the referenced 75-foot tower in the commercial area could be 
used. He noted that many senior residents in the area of the proposed site could not attend the · 
commission's meeting. 

Speaker #3 spoke in opposition. He stated that he was a resident of the area. He noted that the 
location in question is surrounded by housing, whereas the alternative site shown were not. He 
noted that any type of camouflaged tower would still be intrusive. He asked that the hearing be 
continued to allow time to absorb the material and come to a position. He stated the he was a 
member of the San Ignacio Heights HOA adjacent to the site. He noted that none of the residents 
that he spoke with were aware of the request and that many are gone. He was also unaware of the 
Green Valley Coordinating Council's meeting. He said that the GVCC's letter did not contain names 
from his HOA. No one from his HOA met with the applicant. 

Speaker #4 spoke in opposition. He stated that he was a resident of the area. He noted that there 
are no high structures in his neighborhood, including light poles. His CC&R's prohibit towers and 
antennas and even limit tree height to protect views of the Santa Cruz valley. He stated that the 
tower will be twice as high as any structure in the residential area, and that there are residents that 
will view the tower from their backyards. 

Speaker #5 spoke in opposition. She stated that she was a resident of the area. She stated that 
the existing palm tree tower in Green Valley did not resemble the picture shown. She said that 90% 
of homes have views of the mountains to the east that will be in view of the tower. 
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The applicant stated that he has visited the site several times. He reiterated that the site fits the 
carrier's needs and will provide service to area residents and first responders. He showed a photo 
of the site looking from east to west. He showed the approximate location of the site and stated that 
the potential for view blockage was limited. Some residents looking east from uphill looking down 
could possibly be impacted. Upon a commissioner's request, he showed his guess at the where the 
top of the tower would·be located in the photo, but indicated that a forthcoming photo simulation 
would be more accurate. He noted that the proposed site is the only viable location in the area, but 
that the tower design is flexible. 

A commissioner recalled a similar case in Green Valley where an antenna was proposed for a 
location on an existing telephone pole that even generated controversy. 

Staff confirmed for the commission that the rezoning conditions of the site restrict uses and this was 
the reason for the hearing. The proposed tower is otherwise a permitted use in the subject CB-2 
zone. · 

The public hearing was closed. 

Commissioner Bain made a motion to APPROVE the modification of rezoning conditions as 
recommended by staff including substituting the word "exceed" for the word "increase" in line four of 
recommended condition #17. Discussion ensured as to whether to leave the camouflaged structure 
type as a monopalm, or provide a more general requirement for camouflage. Staff recommended 
keeping the monopalm wording which would allow simple substitution by the Board of Supervisors if 
necessary upon further consideration. Commissioner Johns gave second to the motion. 

The commission voted to APPROVE the modification (substantial change) of rezoning conditions (7 
- 1, Commissioner Gavin voted Nay, Commissioners Membrila and Cook were absent) as per staff 
recommendations as follows: 

10. Adherence to the revised preliminary development plan approved on April 15, 1997 (new date 
of approval). 

16. Use of the western 4.96 acres is limited to a golf course club house, pro shop, aFl€I- restaurant.,. 
and a communication tower as approved by the architectural review committee of the Green 
Valley Coordinating Council. Use of the eastern 2.04 acres is limited to six residential lots and 
units as approved by the architectural review committee of the Green Valley Coordinating 
Council. 

1L. The communication tower shall be a maximum of 54 feet in height and shall be in the form of a 
monopalm. An exception to the 54-foot height limit for co-located antenna attachments is 
allowed provided the tower height is not increased and the co-located antenna does not 
increase exceed the height of the tower by more than two feet and does not extend from the 
tower a distance that is greater than that of the existing antennas. The communication tower 
and equipment area shall be located within the parking lot of the golf course club house as 
shown on the approved revised preliminary development plan and shall not encumber more 
than four non-handicapped parking spaces and an end row landscape median. The 
communication tower and equipment area shall be enclosed by a sight-obscuring minimum 
eight-foot-high tube steel fence and gate. 



Co9-89-21 

TD/DP/ar 
Attachments 

cc: Borderland Investments I, LLC, Attn: Morgan North, 400 E. 381h Street 
· Tucson, AZ 85713-4871 

SBA Communications Corp., Attn: Marques Jackson, 8051 Congress Avenue 
Boca Raton, FL 33487-1307 
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Wavelength Management, Attn: Rob Jones, 2200 E. Williams Field Road, Suite 200 
Gilbert, AZ 85295 

Tom Drzazgowski, Principal Planner 
Co9-89-21 File 
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Co9-89-21 Lawyers Title and 
Trust, TR #6486-T - Interstate 
19 #2 Rezoning 

REQUEST Modification of Rezoning 
Conditions - (Substantial 
Change) on 4. 96-acre CB-2 
Portion of 20.12 Acre Parcel 

OWNER Borderland Investments I, LLC 
Attn: Morgan North 
400 E. 38th Street 
Tucson, AZ 85713-4871 

APPLICANT SBA Communications Corp. 
Attn: Marques Jackson 
8051 Congress Avenue 
Boca Raton, FL 33487-1307 

AGENT Wavelength Management 
Attn: Rob Jones 
2200 E. Williams Field Road, 
Suite 200 
Gilbert, AZ 85295 

APPLICANT'S REQUEST 
Modification (substantial change) of the of rezoning condition #16, which limits use to a 
golf course club house, pro shop, and restaurant as approved by the architectural review 
committee of the Green Valley Coordinating Council, to allow the additional use of a 
communication tower. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION 
The comprehensive plan designation of the site is Neighborhood Activity Center (NAC). 
The existing CB-2 zoning complies with NAC. The objective of NAG is to designate 
lower intensity mixed-use areas designed to provide goods and services within or near 
residential neighborhoods for day-to-day and weekly living needs. The center may 
include a mix of medium-density housing types. 

SURROUNDING LAND USES / GENERAL CHARACTER 
North: TR/ RH(GC) Desert Jewel Loop/ Residential / Golf Course (Cart Path) 
South: RH (GC) Golf Course 
East: CB-2 I TR Mariquita Street/ Residential (both zones) 

. -West: TR Camino del Sol / Residential 

Co9-89-21 P&Z Commission Hearing July 13, 2016 



STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to modify rezoning condition #'s 10 and 
16 to add the use of a communication tower to the restricted uses of golf course club 
house, pro shop, and restaurant for this 4.96-acre portion of the 7.0-acre original 
rezoning. The 2.04-acre balance of the CB-2 rezoning is restricted to six residential lots 
that are part of the mostly TR-zoned residential subdivision to the east. A modification 
(substantial change) of rezoning condition #'s 10 and 16 for the 2.04-acre portion to 
allow the residential use was approved by the Board of Supervisors on April 15, 1997 
(BOS Minutes attached). In order to clarify these separate restricted use areas under a 
unified condition #16, as well as to add the requested use of a communication tower that 
is designed to mitigate adverse visual impact, staff recommends modification of 
condition #'s 10 and 16 and addition of condition #17 as follows: 

10. Adherence to the revised preliminary development plan approved on April 15, 1997 
(new date of approval). 

16. Use of the western 4.96 acres is limited to a golf course club house, pro shop, aoo 
restaurant, and a communication tower as approved by the architectural review 
committee of the Green Valley Coordinating Council. Use of the eastern 2.04 
acres is limited to six residential lots and units as approved by the architectural 
review committee of the Green Valley Coordinating Council. 

17. The communication tower shall be a maximum of 54 feet in height and shall be in 
the form of a monopalm. · An exception to the 54-foot height limit for co-located 
antenna attachments is allowed provided the tower height is not increased and the 
co-located antenna does not increase the height of the tower by more than two feet 
and does not extend from the tower a distance that is greater than that of the 
existing antennas. The communication tower and equipment area shall be located 
within the parking lot of the· golf course club house as shown on the approved 
revised preliminary development plan and shall not encumber more than four non­
handicapped parking spaces and an end row landscape median. The 
communication tower and equipment area shall be enclosed by a sight-obscuring 
minimum eight-foot-higli tube steel fence and gate. · 

STAFF REPORT 
Staff supports the request to modify rezoning condition #'s 10 and 16 to allow the 
additional use of a communication tower. It appears that the use is needed and that the 
location is optimal for effective and efficient service while minimizing visual impacts to 
area residents. As required per condition #16, the Green Valley Coordinating Council 
has approved the use per the attached June 30, 2016 email communication to staff. The 
applicant presented the communication tower proposal to the GVC Planning and 
Architectural Committee on June 23, 2016. 

Despite the intensive CB-2 zoning, the golf course club house is in a residential setting. 
To ameliorate potential visual impacts to area residents and to reduce visual obstruction 
for vehicles in the parking lot, recommended condition #17 requires adherence to the 
request relative to the communication tower height and design and to the equipment 
area screening. Height exception pertaining to anticipated future antenna co-location is 
recommended. The exception is similar to provisions in zoning code Section 
18.07.030H.2.e.6; however, staff understands that the antenna co-location may be 
internal. 
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The applicant proposes a 54-foot-high tower with the appearance of a palm tree 
(monopalm) to fill the described "significant gap in service" provided by Verizon 
Wireless. The proposed site is within the parking lot of the San Ignacio Golf Course 
clubhouse. The applicant notes that the tower will provide data capacity and improve 
coverage within the area for use by golfers, residents, commuters, and emergency 
responders including law enforcement agencies. The applicant states, "This location 
offers the least intrusive means to provide wireless service to the area. It is the only 
location offering commercial zoning and has natural elevation allowing the 
communication tower to propagate signal without the need for a taller structure." The 
CB-2 zoning allows the tower as a permitted use. The zoning code encourages location 
of communication towers 'in business and industrial zones. 

The applicant notes that the monopalm was chosen to protect the aesthetics of the 
neighborhood. Proposed setbacks to property boundaries range from approximately 76 
feet to approximately 638 feet. The closest residence is noted to be over 140 feet away. 
The minimum required setback is 50 feet, or the height of the tower (54 feet) when 
adjacent to residential zoning or use. Among other development standards, the zoning 
code requires landscaping in accordance with Chapter 18.73 to screen the equipment 
area from residential uses and public streets. The landscaped parking area boundaries 
adjacent to roads provide intermittent tree screening. 

The tower site, including equipment, will consume four parking spaces and an end row 
landscape median within the parking lot. This will reduce parking spaces to the 
minimum required for the golf course and clubhouse restaurant use. It appears that the 
one space required for the communication tower use can be satisfied within the 
proposed equipment enclosure area. At the request of staff, rather than providing the 
described eight-foot-tall concrete masonry unit wall to surround the tower and 
equipment, the applicant will provide an eight-foot-high tube steel fence to secure and 
screen the use. This should improve the sight visibility of vehicular movement within the 
parking area while obscuring the sight of the equipment. 

Concurrency 
Concurrency of infrastructure review was not performed because the proposed . 
communication tower will not generate measurable traffic or impact other infrastructure. 
It is not proposed to be a manned facility. 

Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System 
The site is not within the MMB Conservation Lands System. 

Rezoning Case History 
The original CB-2 rezoning site was 7.0 acres. A proposed golf course clubhouse, pro 
shop, detached restaurant, golf cart storage area, putting green, and requisite parking 
area in addition to an overflow parking area was proposed for the area of the rezoning. 
CB-2 zoning was stated as necessary to obtain a No. 6 liquor license. The rezoning was 
approved on August 1, 1989. The conditional requirement for architectural review 
approval by the Green Valley Coordinating Council originated from a policy of the. (now 
rescinded) Green Valley Community Plan. The uses were subsequently developed, but 
the restaurant was combined with the clubhouse building. On April 15, 1997, a 
modification (substantial change) to rezoning condition #'s 10 and 16 was approved for 
2.04 acres of the rezoning site to allow development of six residential lots within the area 
originally planned for the restaurant, overflow parking, and open space. The six 
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residential lots have been developed as part of a mostly TR-zoned subdivision to the 
east and the open space has been retained as natural common area. The parcel on 
which the clubhouse and associated uses exist, and where the subject communication 
tower is proposed, is 20.12 acres. It includes RH(GC) zoning containing two holes of the 
golf course. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
To date, staff has not received any written public comment pertaining to this request. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

mi1d Petersen, AICP 
Senior Planner 

TD/DP 

c: Borderland Investments I, LLC, Attn: Morgan North, 400 E. 38th Street, Tucson, AZ 
85713-4871 

SBA Communications Corporation, Attn: Marques Jackson, 8051 Congress Ave., 
Boca Raton, FL 33487-1307 

Wavelength Management, Attn: Rob Jones, 2200 E. Williams Field Road, Ste. 200, 
Gilbert, AZ 85295 

Co9-89-21 4 P&Z Commission Hearing July 13, 2016 



Case#: Co9-89-21 
Case Name: LAWYERS TITLE AND TRUST, TR #6486-T - INTERSTATE 19 #2 REZONING 

0 

I 
285 570 

I 
1,140 Feet 

I I 

Tax Code(s): Portion of 304-28-991 N 

PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

A 
Notes: Modification of Rezoning Condition - Substantial Change 

A'iii PIMA COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN C0?-13-10 

I Board of Supervisors Hearing: PIMA COUNTY Planning & Zoning Hearing: 07/13/16 (scheduled) 

- I Map Scale: 1:8,000 I DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Base Map(s) : 1010 Map Date: 06/15/2016 

N 

W+E 
s 



Case #: Co9-89-21 
Case Name: LAWYERS TITLE AND TRUST, TR #6486-T- INTERSTATE 19 #2 REZONING 

0 285 570 

I I 
1,140 Feet 

I I 

Tax Code(s): Portion of 304-28-991 N 

II m "'11 
11 ., 

11 11 
Notification Area 

Czoning Boundary 

Subject Site ~~ 

PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

• Notes: Modification of Rezoning Condition - Substantial Change N 
PIMA COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN C07-13-10 W+E jl!Jl 

Planning & Zoning Hearing: 07/13/16 (scheduled) I Board of Supervisors Hearing: 08/15/16 (scheduled) PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERV!CES Base Map(s): 1010 f Map Scale: 1:8,000 I Map Date: 07/18/2016 s 



/ 

.. l 

L 'U".,I U.i,, l~l l T&.tNl 

( ,'.lJ1ll·llfC.'N"ll1 1\111·1•,11• 
1", l'l',-7~ -~··) 

! ____ _ 
/ 

I ·--·-. -·---··--·-- -· 

E,Y.;3;"JIJG N-t tctlE 
1 rol:J1n:n'<.1.'< /l!'f!'-tJJE::' 
T~~ co~ .. 74- ~') 

,._,. F-·1v 

.~-·4:·,·1 • .'! -

,. •.;o• 
GI .... 

r , 

Rev-lsec] 
PRELIMINARY 

!DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Al'UolllOOIOl'Tlqs.-,.~ .... CN4tJAC.UCCIIU.ifr, 

~ lltAOUht.R,1,1,Ql l•t.llt.""""oun,.&IIQow.t. 

c;..•"•·71 ~:--~ .... I 



@ 
HORTH C-1 

PROPOSED LESSEE J-80X,.---, ~ 
MOUNTED TO PROPOSED PIPE 
MOUNT NEAR CABLE ROUTE, 
lYP. OF (2). CONTRACTOR TO 
FJELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION 

Ja'-o" 
LEASE AREA 

SITE DIMENSION PLAN 

,;.· .. 1·-0· 

@ ENLARGED ANTENNA PLAN 
UOl!Ttl C-1 

J/ll"Ml'-o• 

NOT£: 
PALM FRONDS 
HIDDEM FOR CL.ARllY 

----PROPOSED LESSEE ANTENNAS, 
TO BE MOUNTED TO MEW 
ANTENNA MOUNT PIPE 
(>I-) PER SECTOR 
(.3) SECTORS 

PROPOSED LESSEE REMOTE 
RADIO HEADS, TO BE 
MOUNTED TO NEW ANTEIJNA 
MOUNT PIPE 
( 4) PER SECTOR 
(.3) SECTORS 

~:r 1' -..,~ 
1' 3' 5' 

EXIST!MG CURB 

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NEW ASPHALT-----~ 
PAVING THROUGHOUT COMPOUNT 

PROPOSED LESSEE MONOPALM WITH 
PROPOSED ANTENNAS - SEE 
ANTENNA PLAN THIS PAGE - FOR 
ELEVATION SE[ SHEET ANT-1 

PROPOSED LESSEE 8'-0" 
tUGH TUBE STEEL f'ENCE 

PROPOSED LESSEE 30 KW EMERGENCY 
STAND-BY GENERATOR 

,-

/ EXISTING PARKING LOT__/ 

r PROPOSED LESSEE (3) 4" 
UNDERGIWUND CONOUJTS 

EXISTING CURB TO BE REMOVED 

> c::t: cccocc~;:~-=,'.i\~"t'/f,,;_~_ffG ___ _ 
-,,_,,,,7-:.-:.-=.-=.== I - - - -- - : 

'"'"'-,,, /1·1 ':-, ~ '1 l 
-.;:'"/ •. 1 I.J I/ : 

f11:~ -~Ell : i 
: \~ PR0°POSE0 LESSEE UNDERGROUND -
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I .., 260' -0", SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS i \ I: fORi FURTHER INFORMATION 

1"-. L ] ------
(2) PROPOSED LESSEE EQUlPMErff ----~ 
CABINETS ON NEW CONCRETE SLAB 

1 ~ ' 
1 \~ PROPOSED LESSEE 2 GANG ELEC. 
I I l,lETER BANK, DISCOMMECT ANO 
I I INTEGRATED LOAD CENTER MOUNTED 

PROPOSED LESSEE 1250 8REA1\ER 
PANEL OM POWER CABINET 

i O\ ON NEt LESSEE H-FRAME 

I I 
I I I 
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l .., 1 l 
: i;i,·1 : 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I S I 

II 1'\" : 

r-EXISTING PAR!<ING LOT__/-----------l----===*1 : / " i 
CENTERLINE OF NEl'I 12'-0" WIDE I I \ i 
ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT; REFER TO I A I 
SITE SURVEY FDR LEGAL DESCRIPTION : \ : 

I 
I 

I 
I I I 
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SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DEL SOL 
GREEN VALLEY, AZ. 65622 

SITE PLAN 
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Elva Pedrego 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

June 30, 2016 

Jessica Schiff <schiff@gvcouncil.org> 

Thursday, June 30, 2016 2:48 PM 

Elva Pedrego 
Recommendation for Cell Tower on Camino del Sol 

The GVC Planning and Architectural Committee met on June 23, 2016 at 9 AM to review the proposed cell tower 
to be located at 4201 S Camino del Sol, Green Valley, AZ 85622. A group of adjoining residents attended the 
meeting, all but a couple expressed support for the cell tower. Most were pleased because of the poor cell phone 
coverage in that area 

The Committee discussed the pros and cons presented by the consultant for Verizon Wireless. After hearing all of 
the facts, the committee voted unanimously to recommend approval to the Pima County Planning Board. 

Best Regards, 

Don Weaver, GVC President 

1 



March 23, 2016 

Pima County 

Building and Site Development 

201 N. Stone Avenue, 1st Floor 

Tucson, AZ 85701 

Property 
San Ignacio Golf Course 

4201 South Camino del Sol 

Green Valley, AZ 85622 

304-28-991N 

20.12 Acres 

Owner 
Borderland Investments 

Morgan North 

P.O. Box 27406 

Tucson, AZ 85726 

520-623-0900 

Applicant 

'\th WAVELENGTH! 
_ _ _ MANAGEMENT 

2200 E. Williams Field Rd. 

Suite 200 

Gilbert, AZ 85295 

Special Use Request 

SBA COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 

Marques Jackson 
8051 Congress Avenue 

Boca Raton, FL 33487-1307 

561.322.7829 

Agent 
Wavelength Management 

Rob Jones 

2200 E. Williams Field Rd 
Suite 200 

Gilbert, AZ 85295 



WAVELENGTH 
MANAGEMENT 

2200 E. Williams Field Rd. 
Suite 200 

Gilbert, AZ 85295 

Justification for the request 

Wavelength Management, as Agent to the Applicant, SBA Towers, is requesting a Modification of 
Rezoning to parcel 304-28-991N. The modification will allow for the addition of a communication tower. 
This parcel is owned by Borderland Investments and serves as the clubhouse for San Ignacio Golf Course 
with the address 4201 South Camino del Sol, Green Valley, AZ 85622. 

in 1989 the subject parcel was rezoned to CB-2, with limited use, in the case Co-89-21. Rezoning 
condition #16 of the case limited the use to a golf course clubhouse, pro shop, and restaurant. 

18.07.030.H.2.e of the Pima Municode states that communication towers are required to receive 
approval of a Type Ill conditional use permit in all zones except CB-2, Cl-1, Cl-2 and Cl-3. Within CB-2 
zoned properties the use of a communication tower is considered "by right". 

SBA Towers is proposing a new 54' monopalm for the use of Verizon Wireless. This site is necessary to 
fill a significant gap is service, as prescribed by the F.C.C. This site will provide data capacity and 
improve coverage within San Ignacio, along 119 and the surrounding areas. This will serve golf patrons, . 
residents, commuters and first responders (Pima County Sheriffs, Arizona Department of Public Safety, 
Border Patrol and many more). The proposed tower is being developed to allow for future collocation, 
further reducing the proliferation of towers in the vicinity. 

SBA has chosen to develop a mono palm to protect the aesthetic quality of the neighborhood. The 
monopalm achieves setbacks greater than 76' to the property lines and more than 140' to the closest 
residence. The equipment area will be surrounded by an 8' tall concrete masonry unit wall that will be 
painted to match the surrounding buildings. The site will operate twenty-four hours a day, seven days a 
week, but is an unmanned facility with no personnel or regular hours of operation. This development 
will not increase traffic, use water, generate wastewater, create glare, odors or sounds affecting the 
surrounding areas. 

This location offers the least intrusive means to provide wireless service in the area. It is the only 
location offering commercial zoning and has natural elevation allowing the communication tower to 
propagate signal without the need for a taller structure. 
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ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
CORPORATIONS DIVISION COVER SHEET 

USE A SEPARATE COVER SHEET FOR EACH DOCUMENT 

ARE YOU FILING: ! ./ I New Entity D Change to existing entity D Re-submission/Correction 

PLEASE COMPLETE All APPROPRIATE SECTIONS 
Type in Corp/lLC Name: BORDERLAND INVESTMENTS I L.L.C. 

FILING TYPE 
REGULAR SERVICE 
FEE 

Articles of Domestication ~ $100.00 
Articles of Incorporation (Profit) $ 60.00 
Articles of incorporation (Non Profit) $ 40.00 

,/ Articles of Organization (Limited Liability Company) $ 50.00 
Application For Authority (Business) $175.00 
Aoolication to Conduct Affairs (Nori Profit) $175.00 
Aoolication for New Authority $175.00 
Aoolication for Re~istration $150.00 
Articles of Amendment $ 25.00 
Articles of Amendment & Restatement $ 25.00 
Articles of Correction $ 25.00 
Articles of Merger/Share Exchange $100.00 
Articles of Merger (Limited Liability Company) $ 50.00 
Affidavit of Publication $ 0.00 

D CORPORATION$.-Certified Copies* D $5.00 Each 
*If copies are for different entities the Expedite fee applies to each entity ( ) (Enter Quantity) 

D LLCs - Certified Copies* 0$10.00 Each 
*If copies are for different entities the Expedite fee applies to each entity ( ) (Enter Quantity) 

D Good Standing Ctirl:ificate* D $10.00 Each 
*If Good Standing Certificates are for different entities the Expedite fee applies ( ) (Enter Quantity) to each entity 

D Other: D Regular Fee 

EXPEDITED SERVICE 
FEE 
~ $135.00 

$ 95.00 
$ 75.00 

I $ 85.00 
$210.00 
$210.00 
$210.00 
$185.00 
$ 60.00 
$ 60.00 
$ 60.00 
$135.00 
$ 85.00 
$ 35.00 

0$40.00 
( ) (Enter Quantity) 

0$45.00 
( ) (Enter Quantity) 

0$45.00 
( ) (Enter Quantity) 

0Expedite Fee 

SELECT PAYMENT TYPE: I DO NOT:\IVRffE YOUR CREDIT CARD NUMBER ON THIS FORM! I 
0Check Check# ______ _ 

D M.O.D. Account MOD Acct# _____ _ 

D Cash -- for in-person filings only (Do not send cash in the mail.) 

D Credit Card -- for in-person filings only 

D No fee required 

Check Amount $ J:;J!(}.:E:fiY~·~ 
Mod Amount $ _____ _ 

Cash Amount $ !JEC 2 7 7m2 
CCAmount $ 

k\flll.""'O"""N"'"'A'""C""'u=· !'!=~'"""co=. -=M=l\i=l~.S'SiOallj 
K':OF!PORATIONS D!VlSiOINI 

SELECT ONE RETURN DELIVERY OPTION: D Mail IZ] Pick Up D Fax# ( __ _ 

REQUIRED: Please list the person or company who wm be picking up the completed c!ocuments. 
DOCUMENTS WILL BE MAILED IF THEY ARE NOT PICKED UP IN A TIMELY MANNER (APPROXIMATELY TWO WEEKS). 

Person or Company Name: 

EZ MESSENGER 
Address: 

City: 

Tucson, 
State: 

AZ. 

Phone Number: 

623-8436 

Zip: 

FOR ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION USE ONLY 

PICK-UP BY: ----------------------
DATE: _________ _ 

View current process times at: www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Corporations 

CFCVLR REV 03/13/2009 



e 
DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS UNE; RESERVED FOR ACCUSE ONLY. 

ARTICLES Of ORGANIZATION 
Read the Instructions LD1 Di 

i fl CJi:H V. J.! Pi. 

DEC 2 1 2012 

1. ENTITY TYPE - check oniy one to indicate the type of entity being formed: 

~ LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 0 PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

2, !ENTITY NAME - see Instructions L010i for naming requirements - give the exac~ name of the LLC: 

BORDERLAND 1NVESTMENTS I, L.L.C. 

3, PROflESSIONAIL lIMITIED UABiliifY COMPANY §IERVICES - if professional LLC is checked in 
number 1 above, describe the professional services that the professional LLC will provide (examples: law firm, 
accounting, medical): 

4, §TATIIJTORY AGENT - see Instructions L01Di: 
4,1 REQUIRED - give the name (can be 4,2 OPTIONAL - malling address in Arizona 

an individual or an entity) and physical of Statutory Agent (can be a P.O. Box): 
or street address (not a P.O. Box) in Arizona 
of the statutory agent: 

C. I. PRETTYMAN, JR. 
Statutory Agent Name 

Attention (optional) · Attention (optional) 

400 E. 3 8th STREET 
Address 1 Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

,~te 
,~~713 Address 2 (optional) 

I State I Zip City TUCSON City 

4,3 REQUIRED-the Statutoey Agent AcceDtance form M002 must be submitted along with these Articles of Organization. 

5, ARIZONA KNOWN PlAC!E Of IBIIJSINIIESS ADDRESS: 

5,1 Is the Arizona known place of business address the same as the street address of the 
statutory agent? ~ Yes - go to number 6 and continue 

0 No - go to number 5.2 and continue 

5,2 If you answered "No" to number 5.1, give the physical or street address (not a P;O. 
Box) of the known place of business of the LLC in Arizona: 

Attention (optional) 

Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

I I 
Cfty 

l 
State or Zfp 

Country Province 

L010.001 Arizona Corporation Commission - Corporations Division 
Rev: 2010 Page 1 of2 



6, IDl!JIRATll:OINI - the duration or life period of the LLC is pres11.1medl to be perpetlUla! unless one 
of the boxes is checked below and the corresponding blank is filled in: 

D The LLC's life period will end on this date: ---------- (enter a date) 
D The LLC's life period will end upon the occurrence of this event 

------------------------------- (describe an event) 

COMIPLIETIE NUMBER 7 OR NUMBER 8 = NOT BOTH. 

"J, IMIANAGIER-MAINI.AGIEID ILILC - see Instructions L010i - check this box Oif management of the 
LLC will be vested in a manager or managers, and complete and attach the Manager Structure 
Attachment form L040. The filing will be rejected if it is submitted without the attachment. 

8, IMIIEMIBIER-MAINIAGIED ILILC - see Instructions L010i - check this box~if management of the LLC 
will be reserved to the members, and complete and attach the Member Structure Attachment 
form L041. The filing will be rejected if it is submitted without the attachment. 

9, ORGANIZIEfR§ - list the lrilame aim:ll adldlrnss, and provide the sigJrilail:ll.!lre, of each and every 
organizer - minimum of one is required. If more space is needed, check this box [Z] and 
complete and attach the Organizer Attachment form L042. 

MORGAN E. NORTH 
Name 

1810 N. WENTWORTH ROAD 
Address 1 

Ad dress 2 ( optional) 

TUCSON IAZ 185749 

'UNITED STATES 
City State Zip 

Country 

SIGNATURE - see Instwctions L010i: 

By checking the box marked "I accept" below, I 
acknowledge under penalty of perjury that this document 
together with any attachments is submitted in compliance 
with Arizona law. 

D 

[ZJ 

E.NORTH 

Corporation as Organizer - I am signing as an 
officer or authorized agent of a corporation and its 
name is: 

lLC as Organizer - I am signing as a member, 
manager, or authorized agent of a limited liability 
company, and its name is: 

Filing Fee: $50.00 (regular processing) 
Expedited processing - add $35.00 to filing fee. 
All fees are nonrefundable - see Instructions. 

MORGAN A. NORTH 
Name 

2018 FENNIMORE AVENUE 
Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

TUCSON 185749 
City 

!UNITED STATES 
Zip 

Country 

SIGNATURE - see Instructions L010i: 

By checking the box marked "I accept" below, I 
acknowledge under penalty of perjury that this document 
together with any attachments is submitted in compliance 
with Arizona law. 

MORGAN A. NORTH 
Printed Name 

IF SIGNING FOR AN ENTITY, CHECK ONE, FILL IN BLANK: 

D 

[ZJ 

Corporation as Organizer - I am signing as an 
officer or authorized agent of a corporation and its 
name is: 

LLC as Orgalllizer - I am signing as a member, 
manager, or authorized agent of a limited liability 
compa111y , and its name is: 

Mail: Arizona Corporation Commission 
Corporate Filings Section 
1300 W. Washington St., Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Fax: 602-542-4100 
Please be advised that A.C.C. Fonms reflect only the minimum provisions required by statute. You should seek private legal counsel For those matters that may pertain to 
the individual needs of your business. · 
All documents filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission are public record and are open For public inspection. 
If you have questions after reading the Instructions, please call 602·542-3025 or (within Arizona only) 800-345-5819. 

L010.001 
Rev: 2010 

Arizona Corporation Commission -Corporations Division 
Page 2 of2 
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DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE; RESERVED FOR ACCUSE ONLY:· 

ORGANliZER ATTACHMENT 

lL fi!:INl1ili'.Tif NAME as listed Ol!1l A!l"tndes o1f 01rgall'ilnz;atio1n1: 

BORDERLAND INVESTMENTS I, L.L.C~ 

2. ORGAIN!ll:ZIEIR§ - List the 1!1lame am:!! addl!l"ess, and provide the sig1n1aitlUl!l"e1 of additional 
ORGANIZERS of the LLC - if more space is needed, use another Organizer Attachment form. 

SANFORD T. ALLEN, JR. 
Name 

4041 N. VISTA CIUDAD 
Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

TUCSON IAz lss7so 
Oty 

!UNITED STATES 
State Zip 

Country 

SIGNATURE - see Instructions L010i: 

By checking the box marked "I accept" below, I 
acknowledge under penalty of perjury that this document 
together with any attachments is submitted in compliance 
with Arizona law. 

~PT 

Signaturl~ 

SANFORD T. ALLEN, JR: "2../zr fZ-
Prrnted Name Dat 

IF SIGNING FOR AN ENTITY, CHECK ONE, FILL IN LA K: 

D 

[Z] 

Coirpoiratiollil as Organizer - I am signing as an 
officer or authorized agent of a corporation and its 
name is: 

U.C as Organizer - I am signing as a member, 
manager, or authorized agent of a limited liability 
company, and its name is: 

L042.DD1 
Rev: 2010 

STEPHEN G. SHEPHERD 
Name 

7656 N. QUAIL RIDGE DRIVE 
Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

IAz lss743 TUCSON 
City 

!UNITED STATES 
State Zip 

Country 

SIGNATURE - see Instructions L010i: 

By checking the box marked "I accept" below, I 
acknowledge under penalty of perjury that this document 
together with any attachments is submitted in compliance 
with Arizona law. 

[ZJ I ACCEPT 

~ TEP~G. SHEPHE~ 12-7..\-lZ 
Printed Name Date 

IF SIGNING FOR AN ENTITY, CHECK ONE, FILL IN BLANK: 

D 

[ZJ 

Coirpoiration as Organizer - I am signing as an 
officer or authorized agent of a corporation and its 
name is: 

LlC as Organizer - I am signing as a member, 
manager, or authorized agent of a limited liability 
company , and its name is: 

Arizona Corporation Commission - Corporations Division 
Page1 oi1 



" i6 - -= ....... & -- Kte• c· ++-= 
DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE; RESERVED FOR ACCUSE ONLY. 

MEMBER STRUCTURE ATTACHMENT 

1. ENTITY NAME - give the exact name of the LLC (foreign LLCs - give name in domicile state or country): 

BORDERLAND INVESTMENTS I, L.L.C. 

2. A.C.C. FILE NUMBER (if known):-------,--------------------------­
Find the A.C.C. file number on the upper corner of filed documents OR on our website at: http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Corporations 

3. Check one box only to indicate what document the Attachment goes with: 

~ Articles of Organization D Articles of Amendment 

D Application for Registration D Articles of Amendment to Application for Registration 

4. MIEMIBIERS - give the name and address of all Members. If more space is needed, use another Member Structure 
Attachment form. · · 

MORGAN E. NORTH 
Name 

1810 N. WENTWORTH ROAD 
Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

JAz TUCSON 
City State or 

Country l~f:Jl'._~D-~'.~."T~?- - --- . __ ! Province 

SANFORD T. ALLEN, JR. 
Name 

404-1 N. VISTA CUI DAD 
Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

TUCSON 
City 

iuN!TED S'.AT~~ Country 

Name 

Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

City 

Country 

L041.001 
Rev: 2010 

l .. -·---·-·· - -··----·- -· 

IAz 
State or 

' 
Province 

I 

I 
State or 
Province 

185749 
Zip 

lss?so 
Zip 

I 
Zip 

MORGAN A. NORTH 
Name 

2018 FENNIMORE AVENUE 
Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

JAz 185749 TUCSON 
City 

l_u1:11:r.~~ Sl?:'.~?._ ... 
State or Zip 

: Province 
Country . --

STEPHEN G. SHEPHERD 
Name 

Address 1 

7656 N. QUAIL RIDGE DRIVE 
Address 2 (optional) 

IAz 185743 TUCSON-
City 

l _ --
State or Zip 
Province 

Country ··- - - ... ·--· --

Name 

Address 1 

Address 2 (optional) 

I I 
City State or Zip 

Country l Province 
-

Arizona Corporation Commission- Corporations Division 
Page 1 of 1 



.. ·-~~ s-- . oc; NOT ... WRITE ABovE THIS LINE; RESERVED FOR AcC uSE~oNLY=.==£EEE & =&-? 

STATUTORY AGENT ACCEPTANCE 
Please read Instructions M002i 

1. IENll!Tif'Y NAME - give the exact name in Arizona of the corporation or LLC that has appointed the 
Statutory Agent: 

BORDERLAND INVESTMENTS I, L.L.C. 

2.. A.C.C. fillE NUMBER (if entity ls already incorporated or registered in AZ): _____________ _ 
Find the A.C.C. fife number on the upper corner of fifed documents OR on our website at: http://www.azcc.gov/Dlvlslons/Corporations 

3. _ STATl!JTORY AGENT NAME - give the exact name of the Statutory Agent appointed by the 
entity listed in number 1 above (this will be either an individual or an entity): 

C. J. PRETTYMAN, JR. 

3.1 Check IOli'ie box: ~ The statutory agent is an Incllivuduai (natural person). 

D The statutory agent is an !Entity. 

SlATILJJTORV AGIENT SIGNATl!..DRIE: 

By the signature appearing below, the individual or entity named in number 3 above 
accepts the appointment as statutory agent for the entity named in number 1 above, and 
acknowledges that the appointment is effective until the entity·'replaces the statutory agent or 
the statutory agent resigns, whichever occurs first. 

By checking the box marked "I accept" below1 I acknowledge under penalty of perjury that this 
document together with any attachments is submitted in. compliance with Arizona law. 

[Z] I ACCEPT 

·o. C. J. PRETTYMAN 
1 

::rr. 12/21/2012 

Slgnatu e Printed Name Date 

REQUIRED - check only one: 

~ Indivndual as statutory agernt: I am 
signing on behalf of myself as the individual 

D !Entity as statutory agent: I am signing on 
behalf of the entity named as statutory agent1 

and I am authorized to act for that entity. 

Rling Fee: none (regular processing) 
Expedited processing - add $35.00 to filing fee. 
All fees are nonrefundable - see Instructions. 

Mail: Arizona Corporation Commission - Corporate Filings Section 
1300 W. Washington St., Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Fax: 602-542·4100 

Please be advised that A.C.C. forms reflect only the minimum provisions required by statute. You should seek private legal counsel for those matters that may pertain 
to the individual needs of your business. · 
Ali documents filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission are public record and are open for publlc Inspection. 
If you have questions after reading the Instructions, please call 602-542-3026 or (within Arizona only) 800-345-5819. 

MD02-DD1 
Rev: 2010 

Arizona Corporation Commission - Corporations Divisif;m 
Page 1 of 1 · 



SBA TOWERS VI, LLC 
5900 BROKEN SOUND PKWY NW 

BOCA RATON, FL 33487 
PHONE: 1-800-487-7483 

SITE NUMBER: TBD 
SITE NAME: TUC AMULET 

VERIZON WIRELESS 
PERSONAL 

COMMUNICATION LP 
d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS 

LOCATION NUMBER: ****** 
SITE NAME: TUC AMULET 

E911 ADDRESS: 4201 S. CAMINO DEL SOL GREEN VALLEY, AZ 85622 
PROPOSED 58' MONOPALM TOWER SHEET INDEX 

WITH COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT SHEET DESCRIPTION REVISION 

T-1 
LP 

VICINITY MAP PROJECT INFORMATION C-1 
C-2 
C-3 
C-3A 
C-4 
C-5 
C-6 
ANT-1 
ANT-2 
ANT-3 
ANT-4 
B-1 
B-2 
E-1 
E-1A 
E-2 
E-3 
E-4 
E-5 
E-6 
E-7 
N-1 

TITLE SHEET 
LOCATION PLAN 
SITE PLAN 

~o,bdlJh .. olllollmlt••I .. ... ~;a;-
C;illOl1nrcUckA,lmnnlll1.i:nm 

SITE LOCATION''. 

DRIVING DIRECTIONS 

FROM PHOENIX- GET ONTO 1-10 E TOWARD TUCSON, CONTINUE TO EXJT2So TO 
MERGE ONTO 1-19 S TOWARD NOGALES. IN :!B,6 MILES TAICE EXIT 56 TOWARD 
CA NOA ROAD. KEEP RIGHT AT THE FORK, FOLLOW SIGNS FOR WEST FRONTAGE 
ROAD N AND MERGE ONTO 1·19 FRONTAGE RO. lURN LEFT ONTO V/ CALLEl'RES. 
TAKE THE2NO RIGHT ONTO S CAMINO DEL SOL SITE IS ON THE LEFT. 

SITE NUMBER: 

SITE NAME: 

SITE ADDRESS: 

COUNTY: 

LANDOWNER: 

APPLICANT: 

CONTACT PERSON: 

LATITUDE: 

LONGITUDE: 

GROUND ELEVATION: 

lATJLONGTYPE: 

CUA RENT ZONING: 

PARCEL Ne: 

PROPEflTYSIZE: 

LEASEAREASIZE: 

TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S, CAMINO DEL SOL 
GREEN VALLEY, AZ. 65622 

PJMACOUNTY 

BOADEflLANO JNVESThlENTS, LlC 
40DE.:3!1THST 
TUCSON,AZB5713 
CONTACT: C.J, PRETTYMAN 
PHONE: (52!1) 623. 01100 

SBA TOWERS VI, LLC 
5900 BROKEN SOUND PKWY NW 
BOCA RATON, FL334!l7 

CONTACT:TOM GRIFFITH 
{926)300·2944 

DEGREES MINUTES ANO SECONDS 

CB-2 

30'H!lMl91N 

20.12A 

B36S,F, 

SPECIAL NOTES 

HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS: 

FACILITY JS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION 
HANDICAPPED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS NOT REQUIRED 

PLUMBING REOUJREMENTS: 

FACILITY HAS NO PLUMBING 

LS-1 
LS-2 

POWER: 

NOT USED 
SITE DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS 
SITE DETAILS - N/U 
PROJECT DETAILS 
NOT USED 
EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE FOUNDATION PLAN 
SITE ELEVATION 
ANTENNA INFORMATION 
ANTENNA MOUNTING DETAILS 
ANTENNA MOUNTING DETAILS 
NOT USED 
NOT USED 
UTILITY ROUTING PLAN 
ENLARGED UTILITY ROUTING PLAN 
SITE GROUNDING PLAN 
UTILITY DETAILS 
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM & PANEL SCHEDULE 
ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING DETAILS 
ELECTRICAL ANO GROUNDING DETAILS 
LESSEE GROUNDING DETAILS 
GENERAL NOTES 

SURVEY ATIACHMENTS 
SITE SURVEY 
SITE SURVEY 

UTILITY CONTACT INFORMATION 

FIBER: 
T.B.D . 

******* ****** 
(***} ***-**** NOTE: UTILITY COORDINATION IS NOT FINALIZED. 

DO NOT PROCEED WITH CONsmUCTION UNTIL 
POWER/ TELCO / FIBER HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED, 
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MONOPALM SETBACI< TO 
NEAREST PROPERTY LINE 

DIRECTION DISTANCE 

NORTH 76'-3" 

SOUTH 638'-1" 

EAST 159'-9~ 

WEST 2BB'-4" 

f", 
:!:J,' '"'--... , 

,'Ii 

L4 _/ '"'--... 
EXISTING~OPERTf LlNL -- - - -- - - -- - - -- - -

r;_-- --------- __ ---SEESUiiVE\' FOR DESCRIPTION 
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C15 --- -~ 

C14 / 1 L31 -----------------v C7 
I 
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l4' 52"W / (' 

44.99' I 
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en 
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6 

~ 

~/ 

L49 

D 5i1~i~RL~f E3:N~;
8

~E~~R
0

~aw1
~~E 

1 ..-- . SURVEY FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

3 

L CENTERLINE OF NEW 12'-0" WIDE 
ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT; REFER TO 

l42 SITE SURVEY FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTJON ---­
'--------------~ING08UILOING ~~ -

L53 

APN: 304-28-991 N 
ZONING: CB-2 

D 125' 250' 

~~ 
65' "'j~ 

2BB'-4" 

: FROM /WEST PROPE~ LINE 

NEW 3B'-0"11 22'-0" SBA LEASE AREA 

l\ 

0 
UOllTlt 

I 
II\. /~ 

I 

I 
L9 

I 
I 

I 
I 

--=11--PROPOSEO LESSEE UNDERGROUND POWER 
CONDUIT - APPROX. 260':-0". SEE 
ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION 

/ EXISTING 15'-0" WIDE 
/ WATER LINE EASEMENT 

I 
I 

/ 
I 

/ 

tal,,tlaltoulllall•••U••!•I 

.. ~."-
c~u 011 orcUtkArhcn~Dll.com 

ENLARGED LOCATION PLAN 
LP 1/1a· .. 1•-a· 
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a'-a" 

38'-0" 

r ------------=1·-
LEASE AREA 

i--

@_ 
... ~~~ .... 

... ~~~....... ....-""L.., ,..-"1..., ' 
f'....._ /'...._ ,,, / I I 

:..,4 ~tr--.-.af===="'Se'~'il-,.., ="'=· "'-"' 
;., 

7'-11" 

~ 
tl DA TH 

g" 

2·-a~ 
rt'P. 

26'-5" 

SITE DIMENSION PLAN 
,p.· .. 1·-0· 

PROPOSED LESSEE J-BO)(,----.... -
MOUNTED TO PROPOSED PIPE 
MOUNf NEAR CABLE ROUTE, 
lYP. OF (2). CONTRACTOR TO 
FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION 

PROPOSED 59' -o" HIGH MONOPALMI---IJ----t----..... 

~ 
II D ATH 

ENLARGED ANTENNA PLAN 
C-1 J/n· .. 1•-0• 

12'-9" 

~- .. J" 10· ,.,.~ 
NOTE! 
PAUi FRONOS 
HIDDEN FOR CLARITY 

~---PROPOSED LESSEE ANTENNAS, 
TO BE MOUNTED TO NEW 
ANTENNA MOUNT PIPE 

~jj :~~T~~fOR 

PROPOSED LESSEE REMOTE 
RADIO HEADS, TO BE 
MOUNTED TO NEW ANTENNA 
MOUNT PIPE 
(4-) PER SECTOR 
(3) SECTORS 

0 2' •• J' ~..,:,,,. 

EXISTING CURB 

/ EXISTING PARl<ING LOT__/ 

CONTRACTOR TO. PROVIDE NEW ASPHALT------, 
PROPOSED LESSEE (3) 4" 
UNDERGROUNO CONDUITS 

PAVJNG THROUGHOUT COMPOUNT 

PROPOSED LESSEE t.!ONOPALM WITH 
PROPOSED ANTENNAS - SEE 
ANTENNA PLAN THIS PAGE - FOR 
ELEVATION SEE SHEET ANT-1 

PROPOSED LESSEE B'-OM 
HIGH TUBE STEEL FENCE 

PROPOSED LESSEE 30 l(W EMERGENCY 
STAND-BY GENERATOR 

EXISTING CURB TO BE REMOVED 

PROPOSED LESSEE 6' -0" 
WIDE TUBE STEEL SWING 
GATES, lYP. OF (2) 

-----------[ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-~~ I ! 
S I I 

PR0°POSED LESSEE UNDERGROUND -
POWER CONDUIT - APPROX. 

c 260'-o". SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS 
\ : FDRi FURTHER INFORMATION 

0 I I -----:--
(2) PROPOSED LESSEE EQUIPMENT----~ 
CABINETS ON NEW CONCRETE SLAB 

~ PROP0
1

SED LESSEE 2 GANG ELEC. 

' METER BANI<, OlSCOMNECT ANO 
INTEGRATED LOAD CENTER MOUNTED 
ON NEW LESSEE H-FRAME 

PROPOSED LESSEE 125a BREAKER 
PANEL ON POl'IER CABINET 

• I 
\ : 
\! 

\ 
'\ /EXISTING PARl<ING LOT__/----------i---- 1,/1\l 

CENTERLINE OF NEW 12'-0" WIDE~! :I \ 

ACCESS/UTILIJY EASEMENT: REFER TO · I s 
SITE SURVEY FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION j \ 

I I 
I I 

' I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' I 

~ @SITEPLAN 
11 O ll TH C-1 StAL.ElJ/10"•1'-o• 

OJ'J"~o' It,.,. 
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GENERAL NOTES AND CONDITIONS 

1. ALL EAmHWOllK, CRA!llt;O AUD PAVINO SHAU. BE PEllfCRMED IN 
ACCORDAf.lCE IITTlt lllE curmmr STATE DEPAITTMEHT Cf 
TflANSPOITTATIOII STAllDAnOs FOR ROAO AIID DRlllllE cousmuc:11011, 

2. THE COtillV,CTOR St!AU. KEEP C'JIEFUL MEASUREl.!Em5 AHO RECORDS 
Of AU. CON!iTIIUCTIOII AIID SHALL FURt41SH THE EtlGINEER AND iJ-JE 
MUIIICIPAUTY WllH RECORD DRAWINGS UPOll COMPLETlOII OF 1115 WDIIK. 
owe SET or l.ln.AR-liEPROOUCIIILE RECORD ORA\'ilNCS AIID COPIES 
MUST OE FURt/lSHED TO THE OWNER BY TI-IE COt/TRACTOll, 

J. AU. WORK POIFORl.!ED BY THE co,rmACTOll SHAU. BE (lU.IJWITEED BY 
THE COl/lTIACTOll FOR A PElllOO OF W/ELVE (12} MDIHIIS rnou THE 
DATE OF FIIIAL ACCEPTANCE. THIS OUAIIAUTE£ S!IALL IIICWDE AU. 
DEfECT51NMAT£RIALSMD\\'ORKI.IA!ISHIP, 

4, ALL DIRT WILL l!E DISPOSED Of CFP.ilTE BY THE CotrtRM::WR. 

s. AU. smucnmES, INLETS, PIPES, SWAL£5 AliD ROADS MUST ll[ l(EPT 
CL£Atl AND fllEE OF lllflT ANO DEDRIS ATAtt.l!IJES. 

6. lttECONffiACTDRISflESPDtiSIBLEfORI.WlfTAllll/lOAOEOUATESIGUS, 
!IA/lRICADES. FENCINll, 1rumc CONTROL DEVICES ANO MEASURES, AUD 
ALL Ofi!ER MEASURES THAT ARE tlECESSAR'f TO PllOlECT lllE SAFU1 
Of THE SITE AT ALL TIUES, 

7. THE comw.cron. OY AllllEEllltl TO PERfORIJ TUE WOlllf, AIIIIEES TO 
11/0EMUIF'I' Alla HOUl HAAMLESS THE 0Wll£1l, lllE DlllltlEEli, ll-JE 
Vil.LAGE. AUD AU. AGEllTS AUD ASSIGI/S Of THOSE PAllnES, fROl,I AU. 
SUITS At/0 CLAIMS MISINO OUT OfTltE PERfCRIJAf/CE Of SAID WORK, 
At/0 FURTHER AGREES TO DEFEt/0 OR Oll-lEIIWISE PAY AU. LEGAL f'EES 
AllJSllm OUT OF THE DEfEtlSE OFSAIO PAmlES. 

II. WORI( MUST COMMEIICE AfJO DE COMPL£TEO BY TitETIME 1/IOICATED Ill 
lHE PRWECT SPEClflCAfilltlS. 

9. ElllSTltlO UTIUTIES, IF Atn', ARE SHOW/I AS A GUIDE DULY. TIIE 
CllllTRACTCRSttAU.VERIF'l'lHELDCATlotlCFEXISllNOUTILJilESPRIOR 
10 EXCAYAntlC AN'fWHEJlE Ct/ lllE SITE. 

10, ALLADDEIIOA,IFAtn',MUST8EACK/l0WLED1lEDWITHiHEIIIO. 

EARTHWORK, GRADING, AND PAVING 

1, ALL PROPOSED PAYEMEllTAllEAS SHAU. BE STRIPPED OF ALL TOPSOIL 
AtlO UNSUITABLE MAiERIAL AtlO EXCAVATED OR FlLLEC 10 W11Hltl 0.IO 
F£ETOFOESIGIIS1.Jllll1WlE. 

2. lHE SUBC:RAOE SfW..L llE fREE OF ALL Ul!Sl..llTABLE IMTI:RIAL ANO 
!lltAU. BE COMPACTED 10 A MltllMUM 05 PER CEllT OF MODIFIED 
PllOCTOliOEtlSITY. 

J. TIIE OUAmmES COtlTAIIIED Ill THESE OOCUI.IENT5 ARE APPROXIIU,T£ 
AtlO ESTIMATED, AtlO ARE PRESEIITEO AS A CUIDE TO THE CONlTlACTOli 
111 OETERM1tJ1t10 ALL OUAIITIDES At10 TO IIECOldE FAMILIAR WITl-l lHE 
SJTEAt/OSOILCO/lOITIO/lS. 

4. 1HE EARTHWORK CO/lll!ACTOR 15 RESPOtlSISLE FOR M41/{J"Altli/l0 
POSffiVE ORAIHA!lE AT lHE COllCtuSIOtl OF fACH WORKlllll DAY. 

5. THEPAVlllGCOtlTRACTORISRESPOflS!BL£fDR1HEFltlAL5UB!lllAOE 
PREPAIIATIOl/,1HEPAVEMEl{TDASE,BINDER,At/OSURFACE,ANOALL 
FlllAL CLEAN-UP mo REI.Alm WORK As:SOCIATEO WITH lllE PAYlllll 
OPERATIO/l. 

Ii. UPOtl CO).APL£TIO/l Of THE PA\llt;O, n!E CO/ltnACTCR WIU. El!Sl..lRE 
THAT POSITNE ORAIIIACE EXISTS ADJACENT TO AU. COIISTRUCTED 
JIJPROVEl.lEtfiS. 

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 

1. REASOl(A!JLE CME l,IUST BE TAKEll lD Mltl1M12E SOJL EllDSIOH. REFER 
TC PROCEDURES AND SfAtlDAIIOS FOR UIIIWI SOIL ERDS!Otl At;O 
SE01l.lEllTATIOl!COtallOLPREPAliEO BYlHEUS.SOILAllO 
COUSERVATIOIISEJlVlC!::. 

2. ALL INLETS, STnUCTUR!aS, PIP£5, SWALES, AtlO ROAOS SHAU. BE KEPT 
ClfAtl AIIO FllEE OF lllRT AtlD SILT, 

J. STOCl<PILESS!IALLHAVEASERMORTREllCllAllOUII01HE 
CIACUMFEREt/CElD COliTTIOLSILT lf 1/EEOEO, IFTHE STOCKPILE 15 TO 
REl..fAIN fOR I.IORE 1HAI-I NINE MOUTHS, ff MUST HA.VE SUFTIC!El{T 
VECETATIOI/ 10 CCIIIROL BOTH WATEfl AIIO WINO EROSIOtl, 

4, STRAW llALES ARML'I' ANCHORED SHAll. BE PLACED AllOU/10 AU. 
1/lu:tS, CATCHSASltlS, Atlll SWALES ntAT RECEIVE SILTY FlU!lOff 
DURI/ICTHECOUliSEOFCOtlSTllUCTlOU, 

5. SILT FENCE TO DE CDllSTRUClEO ALOUD Till: OOWtl SLOPE OF lHE: 
COIIS1RUCTIOIIARE,\, 

Ii, t.WllTAIN SOIL Ell0S)Otl COlfffiOL DEVICES nmouou lHE ouRAno11 OF 
TH!SPROJECT, 

7, !lEP!.).CE SOIL Eli0Sl0ll CO/lTROL DEVICES wrm 500 Atta TOPSOIL AT 
TH£ COMPLETlON CF THE PRWECT. 

II. AU. AOJACENT ROAOWAYS SHAU. BE KEPT CLEAtl AT AU. TII.IES, 

9. AOOffi0tlALSOILEROSl01l COtmlOLMEASURES StlALLDEUtlOERTME!l 
IF DEEMED tlECESSA!tY DYnlE EIIG!tlEE!illlG ltlSPECTOR OUlllllOnJE 
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTlOtl, 

r: - - - - - -i r--:::NO:---,=== 

\ ! SBA ffll \ ~t~t,~~~m SITE[.0.#: 
FCCD: 

I I ENTRY ONLY 00 NOTCUM!l 
LEA5!NG(000)4117-SITE(741lJ) 
EMERGENCY (800J950.S1TE(7411J) 

I I TOWER WllHOUT 

I I l-====-[N/~AUTH_"'_"5 __ ,:_~ __ 'li'~." 
[ Fee.,__ J 18"x24" .040 
I '~~;;::rs:'.::'.== [ ALUMINUM 

[ 24",18" SF c-x L, 
I PLASTIC (TEMP) I I FCC#: 1215412 j 

W.V\~~IWlllECOJ 

12"x24" .063 
ALUMINUM 

CAUTION 

& PLEASE 
KEEP 
GATE 

CLOSED : [SBAI}]]: 
I SBA TOWERS I 

4"x14" .040 
ALUMINUM 1B"x12" .040 1B"x12" .040 

I s1~1~t I 
I ~:,:~a\~J.r:mg;w) I 
[ 18",24" SF c-x [ 
L _ f_LA2J:lc,_(]I.M':l _ ..J 

ALUMINUM ALUMINUM 

NOTE, 
CONTRACTOR TO POST THE 
TEMPORARY SIGNS PRIOR TO 
SITE CONSTRUCTION. 

1 SIGN DETAIL 

GRADE TD EXISTING 

C-3 

6" COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE 
COURSE, CONSISTING OF 3/4" 
CRUSHED AGGREGATE, WITH FINES. 

.. 
SLOPE SEE C-2 FDR ELEVATIONS 

2000 GRADE SUBGRADE GEOTEXTJLE FABRIC, WOVEN 

6" THICK MINIMUM OF SUB-GRADE 
AGGREGATE, 4"-6" STONE SIZE. 

COMPACTED SUBGRAOE 
OR ENGINEERED FILL 

AGGREGATE ROAD SECTION 
C-3 

NOTE, 
WEED CONTROL FABRIC SHALL BE USED 
UNDER ENTIRE PROPOSED GRAVELED 
AREA WITH A 36" MINIMUM OVERLAP. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL FABRIC PER 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 

6 MIL MIRAFI SOD WEED 
CONTROL FABRIC OR 
APPROVED EQUAL 

SUITABLE UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE. 
REMOVE ALL ORGANIC DR UNSUITABLE 
MATERIAL AND COMPACT TO 90% OF 
THE STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM 
ORY DENSITY (ASTM 0-698) 

3" THICI< (MIN.) 1/57 WASHED 
STONE. SLOPE TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE 
DRAINAGE. COMPACT TO 9D% OF THE 
STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY 
DENSITY (ASTM 0-698) 

5" THICI< (MIN.) AGGREGATE BASE 
COURSE (CRUSHED RUN) STONE. 
SLOPE TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE 
DRAINAGE, COMPACT TO 90% OF 
THE STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM 
DRY DENSITY (ASTM 698) 

COMPOUND FINISH DETAIL 
C-3 

SITE#:TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 
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1 "xl "1(3/16" T.S. 
PICl<EfS ® 4 
1/2'' o.c. 

HORIZONTAL HSS 
2J·x2j"xrl," 

@GATE JAMB DETAIL 
C 

COAXIAL CABLE MINIMUM 
BEND RADIUS 

CABLE 1~:6~~;1 l~E:~ 
SIZE OR 6" CONDUIT 

10" 1/2'' 

7/B" 
1 1/4" 

1 5/8" 

NOTE: 

,.. 
22· 
28" 

1. PROVIDE PROPER 
BENDING RADIUS FOR 
CONDUITS AS REQUIRED BY 
THE COAXIAL CABLE MFR. 

2, LEAN CONCRETE W/ RED 
TIMTED TOP MA'r' BE USED IN 
PtACE OF COMPACTED SANO. 

tl.T,S. 

@U.G.CDNDUITDETAIL 
C-4 tu.s. 

TUBE STEEL FENCE, 
SEE SITE PLAN 

NEW 3"ic3"x3/16" T,S, 
WELDED GATE FRAME, TYP. 

FINISHED GRADE, OR 
PAVING. MATCH SLOPE 
AND THICKNESS OF 
EXISTING 

CAUTIONARY TAPE 

COMPACTED BACl<FILL 
W/ SATISFACTORY NATIVE 
OR IMPORTED SOIL 

COMPACTED SAND BED 
(SEE NOTE 2) 

ANTENNA CABLES (6) 6" 
OR 4" PVC CONDUITS 
SCHEDULE 40. 

C-4 

~ 
r 

;... 

io 
r 

" 

TUBE STEEL FENCE DETAIL 

@SWING GATE DETAIL 
4 

rl," CAP 

VERTICAL HSS 3"x3·xn;· 
POST EMBED INTO PIER 

I MX1" PICl<ETS 
l.lATCH EXISTING 
FENCE SPACING 

~---~lYP 
3/16 

,M DOME 

l"xl" T,S, 
PICICETS @ 

4 1/2" o.c. 

HEAVY DUTY 
HINGE (TYP. OF 
3} PER GATE 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DELSOL 
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SHEETTITl.E 
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@ 

• NOTE: 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
DIMENSIONS WITH GENERATOR 
MANUFACTURER. 

NOTE: 

FINISH SLAB ELEVATION TO 
BE 4" ABOVE HIGHEST 
ADJACENT EXISTING GRADE. 

NOTE: 

ATTACH GENERATOR PER 
MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

GENERATOR FOUNDATION PLAN 

1/2." .. 1'-0" 

@ GENERATOR SLAB DETAIL 

@ GENERATOR ELEVATION 

C-6 

1/2." .. l'-O" 

' "' 

.. 
*NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
Dll,IENSIDNS WITH CABIMIT 
MANUFACTURER. 

@ 

@ 
1250 BREAl<ER PANEL 

@ 

,. 2'-a" ,. 2'-B" 

I----~-: I ----------1 
l DASHED 

1
LINE I 

i :~6e~~~i~cft8~~r:~H ! 
I PER MANUFACTURER'S t 
: RECOMMENDATIONS I 
I t j I 
I I I I ._ __________ I ._ __________ I 

NOTE: NOTE: 

FINISH SLAB ELEVATION TD 
BE 4" ABOVE HIGHEST 
ADJACENT £Xl5TING Gl'iADE. 

ATTACH CABINET PER 
IMNUFACTUl'iER'S 
RECDl.tMENDATlONS. 

CABINET FOUNDATION PLAN 

J/4· .. 1·-a· 

5" 

64 "U" BARS @ 1B" o.c. 
ENTIRE PERIMETER 

CABINET SLAB DETAIL 

1/2' .. 1'-o· 

GPS ANTENNA 

10'-0" 

CABINET ELEVATION 

11z--1•-o· 

Nam 
LOCALIZED AREAS OF SOFT OR LOOSE MATERIALS MAY BE 
ENCOUNTERED AT THE NEW BEARING ELEVATION. 
THE SOILS MAY REQUIRE COMPACTION USING A PLATE 
COMPACTOR IN THE FOOTING TRENCH IF FIELD CONDITIONS 
INDICATE LOOSE GRANULAR SOILS, THE SOILS MAY 
REQUIRE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT WITH AN 
APPROVED ENGINEERED FILL FOUNDATION DEPTH AND 
OVER DIG REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND 
INCLUDED IN THE BID BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. THE 
EVALUATION OF THE SUB GRADE AND SELECTION OF FILL 
MATERIALS SHALL BE MONITORED AND TESTED BY A 
QUALIFIED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE SOILS ENGINEER. 

A EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE FOUNDATION 

1, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FDR ORIENTATION OF THE FOUNDATIONS. 

2. EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE FOUNDATION IS DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING LOADS: 
ENCLOSURE DEAD LOAD: 70,000 LEIS. 
ROOF LIVE LOAD: 30 PSF 
FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 150 PSF 

3, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CUENrs GEOlECHNICAL ENGINEER TO COORDINATE 
HAVING A FJELD REPRESENTATIVE ON SITE FOR TESTING AND INSPECTION. 

4, FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON VIRGIN SOIL OR COMPACTED FILL MATERIAL CAPABLE OF 
SUPPORTING A MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,500 PSF. 

5. SUBGRADE PREPARATION: 
A. REMOVE ALL SOILS CONTAINING TOPSOIL: ORGANIC MATERIALS, AND/OR FILL MATERIALS FROM 

WJTHIN AREA OF ENCLOSURE FOUNDATION. 
8. PROOF ROLL RESULTING SUBGRADE WITH A HEAVILY LOADED SINGLE AXLE ROLLER OR SIMILAR 

VEHICLE. (20 TON LOAD). CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERCUT AND REPLACE WITH ENGINEERED 
FILL. ALL LOOSE SOFT OR UNSTABLE AREAS REVEALED DURING PROOFROLUNG AS DIRECTED 
BY THE TESTING AGENCY. CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ANTICIPATED UNDERCUT AND 
REPLACEMENT AS INDICATED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AS PART OF THE BID, 

C, BACICFlLLAND COMPACT THE AREA WITHJNTHE BUILDING FOUNDATION, BETWEEN RESULTANT 
SUB GRADE AND FOUNDATION WALL WITH APPROVED GRANULAR MATERIAL. 

O. FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE 8ACl(Flll.ED EVENLY ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL OR WALLS 
SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL FLOOR SLAB HAS BEEN PLACED 
AND CURED FOR 72 HOURS MINIMUM. 

7, ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BESET UNTIL FLOOR SL.AB HAS BEEN CURED FOR 72 HOURS MINIMUM. 

B, CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE FOUNDATION/ SL.AB ARE POURED TO MEET FLATNESS LEVEL 
TOLERANCES AS INDICATED IN ACI 4,5.0 AND 4,5.7. 

B. EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE 

TI-IE EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE IS A PRE-FABRICATED BUILDING MANUFACTURED BY FlBREBONO, 
MINDEN, LOUISIANA. 
THE EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE BUILDING SHALL BE FURNISHED ANO INSTALLED BY THE OWNER 
UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT PER THE OWNER AND MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS, 

C. CONCRETE NOTES 

1. ALL CONCRETE WORJ( SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACJ 318 AND ACI 301, LATEST 
EomoN. THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE AVAILABLE IN THE FIELD OFFICE. 

2. EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE INDICATED, CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT AND WITH 
MINIMUM 28·DAY COMPRESSIVE STflENGTHS OF f'ea:4000 PSI, ALL EXTERIOR EXPOSED 
CONCRETESHAL!.BEAIR ENTRAINED. 

3, REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AB15, GRADE 60. ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHAL! 
CONFORM TO ASTM A1115. 

.:t~::.. 

l:olJD1101cUckA1hon0D1l.i:•m 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DEL SOL 
GREEN VALLEY, AZ. B5622 

SHEETTHLE 

EQUIPMENT 
ENCLOSURE 

FOUNDATION PLAN 
SltEET/IU/,!l!E/l 
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PROPOSED 5B'-o• HJGH 
MONDPALM TOWER 

NEW LESSEE PALM FRONDS 

~--- MEW LESSEE REMOTE RADIO HEADS 

NEW LESSEE ANTENNAS 

NEW B'-0" HIGH TUBE STEEL FENCE 

NEW LESSEE 30KW PAO MOUNTED, DIESEL 
DRIVEN EMERGENCY STAND-BY GENERATOR 

CONffiACTOR TO PROV/OE 
NEW ASPHALT PAVING 
THROUGHOUT COMPOUND 

ASPHALT PAVING 

NEW LESSEE RF EQUIPMENT 
CABINET MOUNTED ON 
J'-o"xlO'-o" CONCRETE PAD 

NEW LESSEE GPS ANTENNA 
ON PAO MOUNTED RF 
EQUIPMENT CABINET 

Atff-1 

PROPOSED LESSEE 2 GANG ELEC. 
METER BANIC, DISCONNECT ANO 
INTEGRATED LOAD CENTER MOUNTED 
ON NEW LESSEE H-FRAME 

SCALE:J/16",.\'-0" 

.:~::.. 

Coll D1111t cl!c~ A11Jon~Dll.co111 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 
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GREEN VALLEY, AZ B5622 

SHEETTITt.E 
ANTENNA 

ELEVATION 

SltEET/IUIAl!Efl 
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COMBINER DATA INFORMATION 
MT-

PROPOSED ANTENNA CONFIGURATION CABLE DIAGRAM FOR ALPHA V& BETA SECTORS 
NT- NT-

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 
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GREEN VALLEY, fJ.Z. 85822 

SHEETTITLE 

ANTENNA 
INFORMATION 

ANT-2 



ANr-3 

ANT-3 

NEW PJPE MOUNT 

ISOMETRIC VIEW TYPICAL J-BOX MOUNTING 

BOND PIPE MOUNT TO SECTOR 
GROUND BAR 

STAINLESS STEEL MOUNTING 
HARDWARE. GROUND BAR 
MOUNTED DIRECTLY TO 
ANTENNA STANDOFF 

SECTOR GROUND BAR, l'l'P. 

T-UNE 8RACKCT 
{ON END) TO 
SUPPORT ALONG 
PLATFORM 

SPECIFICAllONS DC SURGE PROTECTION FOR RAU/INTEGRATED ANTENNA RADIO HEAD 

APPLICATION 

WEIGHT: 

FRONT 

TOWER/ BASE/ ROOFTOP/ ROOFTOP DISTRIBUTION MODELS 
32L8S(14,51 ICG} 

NEW RAYCAP JUNCTION BOX rMOOEL #RCMDC- 3315-PF-4B 

SIDE 

n"Fii==S'n:-----,.. 

ANTENNA CABLE, l'l'P 

SITE PRO BACJ< TO 
BACK PIPE MOUNT 
P /N BBPM-1(1 

RAU &AAYCAP 
MOUNT DETAIL 

ANr-3 

ANr-3 

STAINLESS STEEL MOUNTING 
HARDWARE. GROUND BAR 
MOUNTED DIRECTLY TO 
ANTENNA STANDOFF 

ANTENNA FRAME OR 
PLATFORM MEMBER 

GROUND BAR AT SECTOR 

~ 

COAXIAL CABLES, TYP 

PIPE SUPPORT ALONG 
ANTENNA MOUNT 

SNAP-IN BRACKET AT ANTENNA MOUNT 

SITE PRO MONOPOLE 
TRIPLE T-ARM FOR 
12 ANTENNAS 

12" TO 45" 
MONOPOLE 

ANTENNA CABLE GROUNDINGS AT ANTENNA ELEVATION LED LO-PROFILE PLATEFORM DETAIL 
.:i~~-

ANT-3 
C4llB1101•.ll•kArl11111i011zom 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DELSOL 
GREEN VALLEY, AZ B5B22 

SHEETTin.f 

ANTENNA 
MOUNTING 

DETAILS 

ANT-3 



(4) 10-32 STAINLESS STEEL 
SCREWS, CAPTIVE IN 
MOUNTING (:&" HEX DRIVER) 

(2) 3/8-16 X jl" LONG CUP 
POINTS ET SCREWS (l]" HEX 
DRIVER) 

NT-

NOTE: 
INSTAU. EACH GPS ON THE 
CLOSEST ICE BRIDGE POSTS TO 
SHELTER (TYP, AT2LOCATIONS). 

1tJ" TH1CJ\ NEOPRENE 
GASl<Er (PART OF MOUNT) 

MACHINED ALUMINUM 
MOUNTING (KS24D19 L115) 

STANDARD 1-1/4" (SCHEDULE 
40) GALVANIZED IRON PIPE 
(LENGTH AS REQUIRED) 
(MINIMUM LENGTH 1 B") 

TYPICAL GPS DETAIL 

11.T.5, 

NOT USED 

NOT USED 

NOTES: 
1.0o NOT INSTAU. CABLE GROUND KIT AT A BENO 

AND ALWAYS DIRECT GROUND WIRE DOWN TO 
GROUND BAR. 

2. THIS DETA!LIS TYPICAL FOR EACH COAX CABLE 
W'HERE JTIS SPECIFIED TO BE GROUNDED. 

!I. CABLE TO BE GROUNDED AT ANTENNA LEVEL 
ANO PRIOR TO ENTERING SHELTER ENTRY PANEL 

4. CABLE ALSO TO BE GROUNDED TO GROUND BAR 
AT TOWER BASE IF APPLICABLE. 

5. USE ONLY TIN PLATED GROUNDING KITS. 

HYBRID CABLE 

COAX/HYBRID GROUND l<IT DETAIL 
NT- @ NOT USED 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S, CAMINO DELSOL 
GREEN VALLEY, p;z. 85622 

11/11!11~ 

SHEETTJTLE 

ANTENNA 
MOUNTING 

DETAILS 

SHEl:Ttll.Jl.!BEI\ 

ANT-4 



ELECTRICAL NOTES 
1, ALL WORK IS TO COfJPLY WITH nlE tll,lJOUAL EL£CTRICAL CODE (tl.E.C.) ANO Alff LOC,i,(. 

OllDlllAUCES, CODES, ANO ALL OTHER A0Ml/115TRATIVEAUlliDllfJ!ES HAVINa JURISDICTION, TI!E 
COtfffiACTOR StLALL FURNISti AflD PAY FOil ALL PB1MIT5 AflD RELATED FE£5, 

~- ELEC'ffilCAL WORK SIIAU. It/CU/OE, DUT Nor llE LIMITED TO, ALL I.ASOR, l.t\Ttil!ALS AUD 
EOUIPMEm REOUIRED TO COMPLETE EU:CTRICAL POWER Atm UGHTlNO sYSTEMS, TaEPHOtlE 
AflD COl,UJUNICATION sYSTEMS, PAna DOARDS, CDIIDUIT, CO/llllOL w11111m. GllOUNCtWl, ETC, 
ASIHOICATEDOtl El.ECTRIC>t.DAAl'iUlOSAflD ORAS llECUIRED D'1'DOVB1111tHl CCDE!i. 

6, PROVIDE POWEil A110 1ELEPHDflE TO SEliVICE POIIITS PER UTILiiY COMPNl'I' llECUlllEIJEUTS, 
COtul!AClDRSHAU.COIITACTUTIUlYSEFNICEPLAtlNOISAAOOBTAJ/lAu.SEll\llCE 
llEOUlllEMEtlT5 AUD I/let.UDE COS15 FOR SUCH lN HIS lllD. 

7, SERVICEECUIP/AENTSHAl..l.llAVEAStlDRTClllCUrTWITHSTAIID llATillC l:'.OUALTOOR 
EXCEEOltm THE W.XIMUM AVAILAULE FIIULT CURllEl(T AT Tl-lE SUPPi.YT ERM~IAL THE 
ltlSTAI.LATIOU 5HAU.BEA1EEFROIJAN'fSHOITTClllCU1i5A/ID GROUNDS. 

a. AU. \VllllllC SHALL llE COPPER Wrttt THHtl/Trf/itl DUAi. RAlEO llDD VD!.15 1/lSULAllotl. 

9. IN lUE EVOff OF Afr( COUFUCT Oil 11lCotl5lSTENCY BETWEEN RD.IS 5HDWH otl lHE PlAllS 
AUD Oil SP£CIF1CATIOU5, THE tJOTE, SP£Clflr:Anat1 Oil CODE WHICH PllESCRl8ES Atm 
ESTABLISHES lHE lllllHEST STAfJDAllO OF PERFOOWJ/CE StlAU. PflEVAIL 

OF 

10
• ~&'XW.fct~(w~i:usLL s/.11tti:1utl? ai~~ ~~Ern£D

9
~J\ri~tmu~i~~1i~~ JUEEED 

lllESE COI/OITTOU5, 

11. ALLEtECTRICALEOUIPl,lDff5HAL1.BEMICHOll£DTO \VllHS'TAND lllO 1.1.P.H,WitlD SPEED 
MIDDESICUEDFOREXP05UREC. 

12. AU. CO,t.JC, POWER AUD lEl..El'Hat!E SYSTEI.I cormuns su>u HAVE A INIIMUM 24" JlAOIUS 
SWEEPS 10 EOUIPI.IENT, PULL BOICES, MOUOPDLE. ETC., UlltESS OTHERWISE tlOTED, Oil AS 
REOUlllED BY UTILITY CO!JPAIIIES, 

1J. fl.JSE lYPE SHALL llE BUSSWJl IIKl U1'N Pl:AK fl.JSE (LPU-111(-100), 

1'1. UPO/l CO)JPI.ETlO/l OF lHE JOB, lHE CatmtAcroR SHALL F\.llltllSH ,\5-IIUILT DRAWIUGS 10 
lllE 0Wt4ER.. 

IS, CONTRACTDllTOPllOV!DEGl/11ERTAP(S)ASREDUIAEO, 

17, CO/lTRA.CTOR lO COL!lll PHASE Cot/OUCTORS llt>.CJ( {llPHASE), RED {APJIASE), WH!lE 
(llEUTFlAt.},NIDGllEEti(GllOUUD}, 

Ill, AU. El.ECTRICAt. WOil!( SIIAU. llE Ill ACt:OllDAIICE wm1 Al'PUCA81£ sEcm:ms OF lHE LOCAt. 
Af!D 5TAT£BUILDJ1l!lta0ES 

.. ':'~~-

C.ill 011 a1~11;kArl!anall11.i:am 

~ 1 SITE GROUNDING PLAN 
ti ORT II li'E-='10-====;;;;;;=,=;;:;;;;;;;,,;;;;";;;. ;;;_ :;;;,,_~,-

0 2' J' 10' ~.., ~ 
1' 3' 5' 

-------
------

I 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S, CAMINO DEL SOL 
GREEN VALLEY, IQ B5622 

L __ -- __ --__ --___ 11-------,,-,,.-,-, --II 

UTILITIES: POWER 

NOTE: 
UTILllY COORDJNATJON IS NOT FINALIZED. DO 
NOT PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCTION UNTIL 
POWER/TELCO/FIBER HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED. 

PHONE 

SH.EETTITLE 

UTILITY ROUTING 
PLAN 

e .. 1 



ELECTRICAL NOTES 

1, ALL WORK IS TD COMPLY Wmt THE IIATIOtlAL ELECTfUCAL CODE (/1.E.C.) ANO ANY LOCAL 
OllOIIWICE5,COOE5,ANOAtLOntERADMlt/lSTRATIVEAUTHDRITIESHAV11lOJURISDlcmON,THE 
CO/lmACTOR SHAU. fURN!SU ANO PAY FOR Au. PERl,HlSA!-lO AELAT!D FEES, 

J., ALL \\'OlllC SHALL BE EXECUTED ltl A WDRKI.IAH LIKE I.WU!ER AtlD SHAU. PRESEUT A tlEAT 
MECHANICAL APPENWlCE WHE/-1 COMPLErED. THE CO/{Tl!ACfOR SHAU. DE RESPONSIBLE FDR 
ALL CUTIJNO AflD PATCHI/IC: RELATED m El..EC'fil!C'.l. WORK, AtlD StWJ. RESTORE ALL 
ElUSTINO 1.NIOSCAPJt/0, SPRI/IHLER SYSTE~(S, COIIDUOS, WIRl/10, P!PJ//0, ETC, OAMACED 11'1' 
lHE ELECTRICAL \'/ORK TO IJAtcl-l E>U51Hl0 COtlDITIDtlS, 

4, El..ECTRICAL\\'OllK SUALLlilCWOE, BUTtlDrllE LlldJTEOTD,AlLlABDR, I.IAlERIAL.SAt/0 
EQUIPIJEUT REQUIRED TO COIJPLErE El..ECJRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS, TELEPHOUE 
AIJD Cal,0.lUlllCATlON S'l'STEMS, PAfla DOAIIOS, CD/lOUIT, CO/mtOLWIRIIIO, GROU/l01110, ETC, 
A5 UIDICATEO Oil ElECTRlc:Al. DRJ\\\'IUOS .um DR AS llEDUIR(D Bl' oovam11m CODES. 

6. PROVIDE POWEii AND TELEPHONE TO SERVICE POINTS PER UT/Lm' COI.IPAflT' REOUIREMEfUS. 
CotmtACTOll StLALL COtffACT UTil.liY SEl!VICE PI.AlltlERS NlD OIJT,.IJII All SERVICE 
REQUIREMENTSAHDIILCWOECtlSTSfOllSUCHINIUSBID. 

7. SERVICE EOUIPMEIIT SHALL HAVE I, SHORT CIRCUIT WffitSTAflD RATIIHl EOUAL TO Oil 
EXCEEDII/Olf!E I.WcJ~lUIAAVA!LADLEFAULTCURllE/ITATTHE SUPPLYTElllJIIIALTHE 
ll/STAUATI0/1 SHALL DE FREE FROM Alf( SHORT CIRCUITS ANO GROUNDS, 

D. ALL \\'IAIWl SHALL OE COPPEil \\'ITH THHtl{THW/1 DUAL flAlED COO VOLlS itlSUlATIDII. 

11. ALL ELECTIIICAL EDUIPl,IE?/T SHALL BE NlCHDREO TD l'1ITH STAND 100 IJ.P.H. \liltJO SPEED 
Alm DESICUEOFOR EXPOSUREC. 

1:t. AlLCOAX,POl'/EllAUDTELEPltONES'Y'STEIACO/IOUITSStW..i.llAVEAMIUilAUU24"RAD1US 
SWEEPS TO EOUIPMEtlT, PULL BOXES, MOUOPOU'., ETC,, UNLESS Dfl!ERl'/JSE NOTED, Oil AS 
REQUIRED lrl' UTILITY COMPAIUES. 

13. FUSE TTPE SHAl..L BE BUSSW,/1 f/lU LOll PEAK FUSE (U'U-RK-100). 

14. UPON COl,!PLETIOU or THE JOB, lUE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNlSlt AS-BUILT OM\'iltlGS TO 
ltlE 01'/NER. 

15. cotrrllACTDR TO PROVIDE GUOER TAP(S} AS REQUIRED. 

17. COtlTRACTOR TO COLDll PHASE CONDUCTORS BLACK (IIPIIASE}, RED {APHASE), WHITE 
(UrumAL). ANO CREE/l {CllOUtlO). 

" 

111. Au. ELECTlllt:Al. WDlllt SHAU. (IE IN ACCORllAIICE Wint APPLICABLE SECTIO/lS Of lliE LOCAL 
AllDSTAlEBUILDIIIOCOOES 

~--------------------------------------------

I 
I 

I 0 

!---------------------

~ 
ltDHTtl 

SITE GROUNDING PLAN 
E-1A SCAI..E:J/16"'"1'-o• 

UTILITIES: POWER 

0 2' .J' 10' 

~9~ 
1' 3' 5' 

NOTE: 
UTILITY COORDINATION IS NOT FINALIZED. DO 
NOT PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCTION UNTIL 
POWER/TELCO/FIBER HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED. 

PHONE 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DELSOL 
GREEN VALLEY, A.265622 

e .. 1A 



TYPICAL l<EYED GROUNDING NOTES 

&_ !!•Atii:~D R~I~~ BAflE COPPER CONDUCTOR 42" BELOW GRADE (lYPICAL) ),tltlll,\UM 

&_ 5/a" X 10' COPPER Cl.AD GRcutm ROD 

_& GROUND ALL CORNER P05TS WITH MECHANICAL PIPE CONNECTORS 

& ~w:e~~u¥ii0~~Po RJ~gu~
0
~~ ~~~~L~ED~ui;;:;5;,l n:gE FE~ ~c~F uAi7 THE 

STRUCTURE 

& ~&~' M:· }~!i~uW,Pt~If~2~o5u~~~/~~5~1JTH INSPECTION \'/ELL. TOP OF GROUND 

_& INSPECTION WEll. 02 

/A. BOND TOWER TO GROUND SYSTEM WITH CADl'/El.D TYPE VS, J LDCATiotlS 

& 

& 

GATE JUl.tPEAS SEE DEl'A!L ON SHEET E-5 

PROVIDE AN EXTERNAL 12 TNNCOATED GROUND LEAD FROM GROUND RING TO ALL METAL 
CABINETS ON UTIUTY BACKBOARD (Taco, ELEXTRJC, BREAKER PANELS, METER RAC!CS, 
JUNCTION BOXES, ETC,) SLEEVED IN CONDUIT FROM JUST BELOW GRADE TO SAND 
CABINETS USING BURNDY lYPE 2 LONG BARREL LUGS l'/ITH NO-OK DR COPPER SHIELD 

.& ~~~kI.:tE £
11
~jW~E~

0
bNSULATED coNoucroR FROM METER PANEL AND 01scotlNECT TO 

£ ~g~~ THE 06 GREEU INSULATED CONDUCTOR FTIOM TELCO 80)( TO SEPARATE GROUND 

_&.. ENCLOSURE GROUND (NP.) !N 1/2" D!AMETER SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT 

Ll1_ ~~~tD EOUIPMEITT ENCLOSURE HVAC WITH MECHANICAL CLAMP (SEE DETAIL, SHEET 

& 24" X JO" X 24" FIBER OPTIC HAND HOLE (SEE DETAIL 9, SHEET E-7) 

£ :: c~lf; ~O ltri~ui~o~ r:E l~~At °if. ~:~ H~~ 0,C. TO DR!VE 10' GROUND ROD 

L11, ~~~GE~fD SOLID BARE COPPER CONDUCTOR 4-2" BELOW GRADE (SEE DETAIL 9, 

Ah 
.& 

Ah 

MAINTAIN TWO FOOT DISTANCE OFF OF STRUCTURES.. 

GROUND TELEPHONE SERVICE ENTRANCE (SEE DETAIL. SHEET E-7). 

EL.Ecm1c METER AND ELECTRIC SERVICE GROUNDING (SEE DETAlL SHEET E-J), 
COORDINATE ALTERNATE WITH PM 

& W?hvtm.JD~!Aiis ~J~A rn~1LiJ~oi~~u1iD81i!Jlu.At~1f~~~D c1W#i"t:i'fJ°J}.cH CABLE 
GROUND, 

£ ~~fR~~1Nt~L£i88Pfr~ ~~fu;o ~N11L c1°nm~~~ tike c0t8~fgn~/:1~ 
EL.Ecm1CALCGNmACTOR. 

£ g;x~~;tht~oit~~~JN~ti~1:~ ~~~p:i.5:ut~LS8fHA:rR l~~~T~~4foWo IO,O' LONG 

_£ ORDUNO CABLE WAVEGUIDE BRIDGE (T'tP.) BY ELECffi!CAL CDNmACTDR, 

J}. ;;x~~~l~i~aT~~~ciN~~~1: il~~p~~~~guT1~c:~~grR-l~~/t~~fa~~~ 10,0' LONG 

.£ g~g~~g ~E~g\~WJi :J.ROUNO BAR AT ANTEtltlA ELEVATION OF ORDUNO BASE 

& :g~g ~~~~~~~o;?o~~~np~NJJ ~~Tl6~/RDPOSED GROUtlO R!tlG WITH 02 AWG TNNO 

,&.. ;mg ~iiu~~
0
~0~U~E

1
JGrH:i.J~E MOB LOCATED IN TliE SHELTER. CADWELO AT EOR 

£ ~O~ S~~~r~g~
5
:a TliE OUTER RING VIA 62 BARE nmo COPPER LEADS l'/ITI-l 

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS 

[[I SURFACE ELECffilCAL PANELBOARD 

!@ ELECTRIC SERVICE METER 

IT] TRANSFORMER 

-E- UNDERGROUND ELECffilCAL CONDUIT RUN 

-T - UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CONDUIT RUN 

SOLID BARE COPPER WIRE #2 AWG TNND MIN. 24" 
-a- BELOW GRADE (HARPER L-2) OR EQUAL, OR AS 

APPROVED. 

@ 5/8" ¢i X 10'-o" LONG COPPER CLAD GROUND ROD 

@ GROUND BAR WITH INSPECTION WELL 

EXOTHERMIC WELD (CADWELD) 

MECHANICAL GROUND CONNECTION 

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR 
VERIFYING UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY 
EXCAVATION 

41=--------------------------------------------

I I 0 

II 

F-;:-.-,.1. 
1 .. .. 1.: 
I ••• J. 
r_:__...:...:...:! 

' 
I 
I 

!---------------------

ALL CONNECTIONS TO GROUND EAR SHALL EE 
COATED WITH A NON-OXIDIZING COMPOUND 

CONTRACTOR RESPONIS18LE TO RETURN 
SURFACE TO ORIGINAL OR BETTER CONDITION ~ 

llDRTH 

SITE GROUNDING PLAN 
E-2 Sc.\U:J/16"-l'-Q" 

o,J'J'~o· ~,. ,. 

SITE#:TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DELSOL 
GREEN VALLEY, AZB5622 

SHEETTITLE 

SITE GROUNDING 
PLAN 

E-2 



SECTION FOR USE UNDER 
PAVEMENT OR VEHICLE 

TRAFFIC AREAS 

RESTORE SURFACE 
COURSE AND BASE 
COURSE MATERIAL 
TO ORIGINAL 
CONDITION 

SECTION FOR USE UNDER 
GRASS OR BARE GROUND 

AREAS 

RESEED AS 
NEEDED 

COMPACTED 
NATIVE SOIL 

WARNING 
TAPE 

SAND 

"' 
~~ 
• => 
'j'1;; 

::~ o,, 
~i 
ili 

TELEPHONE TRENCH DETAIL 

~ 1'/P. 

CD ~~~\1~~~T
2

~
0
:EA1\E:tc~~u~Rt~\~:is~~~N M~~~~~;. ~~N~~u1~ooA 

® ~ii~1LiENANT SERVICE DISCONNECT (SQUARE D CATALOG /IOOM212MVH, OR 

@ 6~AL0~~{
2
Et°;rn

1 
;;t;f2L~2~:~. 

1
JR PiP~~g~E~o~gu~CtER (SQUARE 

0 

© g1ifJE4~ciAti:rDGE ~OU~~~~C~fclitfc~EOUTDOOR ELECTRICAL BOX W/ 20A 

RESTORE SURFACE 
COURSE AND BASE 
COURSE MATERIAL 
TO ORIGINAL 
CONDITION 

RESEED AS 
NEEDED 

COMPACTED 
NATIVE SOIL 

WARNING 
TAPE 

SAND 

ELECTRICAL TRENCH DETAIL 
E-3 

UJU 11Y H FRAME FRONT VIEW 

SALOON REFERENCE NOTES: 

® rToE~sd~OticigciGs~ 6~A!~P:ov~J~E E6~1~)JENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUP PRESSER 

@ 3" NOMINAL GALVINIZED STEEL PIPE WITH PIPE CAP 

(2) HORIZONTAL SUPPORT MEMBER (UNISTRUT P1000. OR APPROVED EQUAL) 

@ g~z+~~C~R N~~Rr~Ng~~T~~c~;~ylNIMUM CLEARANCE FROM MITTRING 

@ HOFFMAN BOX FOR TELCO 

UTILITY AND H-FRAME DETAIL 
E-2 

RESTORE SURFACE 
COURSE AND BASE 
COURSE MATERIAL 
TO ORIGINAL 
CONDITION 

JOINT UTILITY TRENCH DETAIL 
E-3 

UTIUJY H FRAME REAR VIEW 

RESEED AS 
NEEDED 

COMPACTED 
NATIVE SOIL 

WARNING 
TAPE 

SANO 

"' ~w oz 
• => 
'i'J;; :fE :~ 3g 
:, 

@ ~~~:~~E~.ci~~O PEDESTAL (PROVIDED BY AT&T) LOCATED NEXT TO UTILITY 

(jJ) 6'#6 GROUND WIRE COILED AT POST. CONNECT TO GROUNDING SYSTEM 

Ml //2 AWG BARE SOLID TINNED COPPER WIRE ROUTED TO GROUNDING SYSTEM 
'cl (TYP. EACH LEG) 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S, CAMINO DELSOL 
GREEN VALLEY, t.z BSB22 

nu5rocum,rccrn1,11111NIE1ECWC11C 
lilQ'IA.IU~Ef\JnWNITlD ... n.!LmU•1N1D 
TIJI-E-ll,lf~AVICIA!IQl FORMrtP01liDI~ 
U,llEl:IU1ammEORECfWPf!M::lCllOF 
TIU:Rtal!:IIWIT,TlllolDDofTJlaJDt:ICUI.IElll' """"~ ... ,. 

SHEETTJTLE 

SITE GROUNDING 
PLAN 

E-3 



4BKw STAND-BY GENERATOR 

1------, 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I NEW SltlGLE GANG WEATHERPROOF 
L------__J DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 

125A LOAD CENTER 
(SEE PANEL SCHEDULE) ,---, 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
~-T-.J 

_j I 
I 
I 

LOAD CENTER PANEL SCHEDULE & NOTES 
E-4 

IUTEGRATED LOAD CENTER/ 
AUTOllATIC TRANSFER SWITCH 

(SEE PANEL SCHEDULE) 
METERING CENTER, 400A 12D/240V, 1 

PHASE 

,-------, 1-----1 
I I I ,-

C '°": \ I.I \ 
I I I _/ 

I ,--1 I I I 
I I I I I I 

I 
,-

c "°' I I L __ J I \ ,., ' 
LTTT.J I _/ I 

L_1_T_"T-, I I I 
83/0CU 

I I rt1~:.s:1~~/~~2P I I um,uai 
0 I I Lj240'1,ll.lR,WWC I I a a a 0 

~ I y 
"' ~ 

167 Kvo TRANSfORI.IER ,-----, 
I I 
I I 
I I 
L _____ .J 

, ______ / I ufUl ~xs/a"cucw I CROUUD ~:t/DllODSUUl.li' 

, _______________________ / ,..::_ _____ / 

E-4 

(1) 4~ CONDUIT W/ PULL STRING 
(INSTALL PER POWER CO!.IPAtrf REQU!REMEND 

ELECTRICAL SINGLE-LINE DIAGRAM 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DEL SOL 
GREEN VALLEY, Piz.85622 

SHEETTITLE 

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM llr. 
PANEL SCHEDULE 

E-4 



3/4" FLEX CONDUIT -----,~,11 
EXTENDING 12" BELOW 
FINISHED GRADE 

MONOPOLE FOUNOATION 

GROUNDING @ TOWER BASE 
E-5 

//2 BTW TEST WIRE WHERE APPLICABLE 

ACCESS WELL DETAIL 

A.LT. OR EQUIVALENT 
a" .... X,44" SCH. 40 PVC TEST 
WELL W/ CAST IRON LID. 

//2 SOLID TINNED BARE 
COPPER GROUND RING 
CONDUCTOR 

8" MIN CRUSHED STONE 

MONOPOLE 

CONTRACTOR TO WEATHER PROOF 
FLEX CONDUIT OPENINGS (TYP, 
ALL ABOVE GRADE FLEX CONDUIT 
OPENINGS) 

EXOTHERMIC CONNECTION AT 
MONOPOLE BASE (TYP 2 PLACES) 

GROUNDING ROD DETAIL 

CADWELL CONNECTIONS 
(OR APPROVED EQUAL) 

BURNDY CONNECTIONS 
(OR APPROVED EQUAL) 

PARA[ l El HORiZONJAl 
CONQUCTQRS 

PARALLEL THROUGH 
CONNECTION OF HORIZONTAL 

CABLES TYPE PT 

THROUGH CABLE TO 
GROUND ROD 

THROUGH CABLE TO TOP 
OF GROUND TOD TYPE GT 

HORIZONTAL SPUCE 
SPLICE OF 

HORIZONTAL CABLES 

E-5 

HORIZONTAL STEEL SURFACE 
TO FLAT STEEL SURFACE OR 
HORIZONTAL PIPE TYPE HS 

VERTICAi STEEi SURFACE 
CABLE DOWN AT 45· TO 

VERTICAL STEEL SURFACE 
INCLUDING PIPE TYPE VS 

VERTICAi PIPE 
CABLE DOWN AT 4S' TO 

RANGE OF VERTICAL PIPES 
TYPE VS 

TYPICAL WELDING CONNECTIONS 

"c" CONNECTOR 
HYPRESS TYPE YGHC 

BOND JUMPER 
FIELD FABRICATED GREEN 

STRANDED INSULATED TYPE 
2-YA-2 

COPPER I UGS 
TWO HOLE - LONG 

BARREL LENGTH TYPE 
YA-2 

-fuGHTNING RODI 

4/D INSULATED---------<"> 
STRANDED COPPER 

~ru-GATE 
POST 

//2 SOLID, TINNED.,---'---tl-----&----<3-----'-----€l 
BARE COPPER 
ROUTED IN FLEX 
CONDUIT 

GROUNDING SCHEMATIC 
.::~~-
l:;1Jb11urdd1Arll'unoB11.cum 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DELSOL 
GREEN VALLEY, AZ 85622 

SHEETTJTLE 

ELECffilCAL& 
GROUNDING DETAILS 
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CONCRETE, PLASTIC 
OR STEEL BODY 

PROPOSED GRADE 

~~='=C=C=Cr- - ~TO GROUND RING 

ELECTROLYflC TYPE·---.J--l 
12" WIDE TRENCH BACKFILLED 
WITH BENTONITE SLURRY 
SLOPE TRENCH AND ROD 
1/B"/FT TOWARD END CAP 

"I(" COPPER GROUND 
ROD TUBING 

SEE PLAN 

1 XIT CHEMICAL GROUND DETAIL HORIZONTAL 

E-G (WHEN REQUIRED) 

END CAP 

CONCRETE, PLASTIC 
DR STEEL BODY 

PROPOSED GRADE 

~ 
~~2=:=e::,ea::,- - -3,, TO GROUND RING lli 

ELECTROLYTIC TYPE---'l---1 
"I<" COPPER GROUND 
ROD TUBING 

8" AUGERED HOLE 
BACKFILLED WITH 
BENTONITE SLURRY 

XIT CHEMICAL GROUND DETAIL VERTICAL 

E-B (WHEN REQUIRED) u.r.s. 

FENCE POST 

CADWELD~ 
1 

GATE m ~ 
JUMPER TO 
VERTICAL 
POSTS 

#2 AWG TNND 
SOLID BARE 
COPPER 
CONDUCTOR 
CADWELD TO 
EXTERIOR HALO 
GROUND BY G.C. 
12" ABOVE FINAL 
GRADE 

#2 FLEXIBLE 
GATE JUMPER 
(HARGER 
#GJX2S24 

CORNER AND GATE FENCE POST DETAIL 

g ,.: <l rl oi 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DEL SOL 
GREEN VALLEY, l'v.. 65622 

SHEETTITL£ 

ELECTRICAL & 
GROUNDING DETAILS 
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NEW HALO GROUND RING 
(12 AWG lNIID SOLID 
BARE COPPER WIRE) 

NOTE: 
AflTEWIACAllLES SHALL BE 
OllOUUOEDATlHE 
AflrEtlllA HEIC:HTOFlDWER 

ANTENNA CABLE AND WAVEGUIDE BRIDGE GROUNDING DETAIL 

E-7 

E-7 

HVAC/METER IIASE/OOERIOR 
IJETAWC COMPOtmas 

f2AWDntMD llAAECDPPEll 
CONDUCTOR 'Mitt LOl;C 
IIAAREL COMPRESS!0/1 LUGS 
W!TII (2) 1WO 5/111" BOLTS 
ANO LOCK WASHEil SECUREO 
TO HVAC/MErEREASE 
ENCLOSURE 

1;2• OIAUET£n PVC cm1ourr 
Wini (1) ONEtltl!l-METAWC 
'°C"ctAMPFDllGROUNDW!RE. 
FEED TIHlOUtlH AtlO EICltND 
PVSCONDU1T1B"BEL.0W01lAOE 

OUTUtlEOFl'DUNDATID/l 

HVAC/METER BASE/METALLIC 
COMPONENTS GROUNDING DETAIL 

11.T.5, 

BULLJ-tEAO 

C!:'.NERATOll 
EXHAUST 

E-7 

J"NPrEMERCENCY 
VE?fflUOUTStDE 

J"NPrSECOUOARY 
EMEIHlEIICYVEllT 

2" IIPr NORMAL 
V8/T TO OUTSIDE 

62 AWO nu.m SOLID BARE 
COPPER COIIOUCTDR RUil TO 
fill.ER Wini GllOUUO JUMPER 
TOVEIITl'lrrttPIPECLAMP 
CllOUIID 

EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE GROUNDING 

B"RA!llUS 
MIIIIMUM 
y--

EXOlttER!C 
cormECTiotl 
(fl'PE - TA) 

MONOPOLE TOWER GROUNDING DETAIL 

4"X20"1Cl/4°TIU/D INSUlATEO 
COPPER GROUl4D BAil 
(HARGER GD!T-14420 WI) 
\\'Im Ml/111,tUIJ 10·-o· LO/lC 
f}2 AWG nitm SOLID BARE 
COPPER We.DEC TAIL 
(ElCOTitEIU.l1CCOUUtcmOII 
TYPE -1A) TO OTERIOR 
tt.1.LO llRDUtlO. SUPPLIED AIID 
ii/STALLED 11'1' ELEcm1CA1. 
COtmw:toll CROUIJO BAlt 
l50lATEOOt4LYFOR 
TELEPHOtlEUSE. 

82 AWO nnm SOLID 
DARECOPPERWlRE 

@ TELCO FACILITY GROUND 
E 

SEAi.Nm CAULK AROUtlO 
TELEPHONE PULL BOX BY 
ELECTlllCA1.COH1W,CJOR 

DllOUllDPULLIIOX.SEE 
DETAIL. nus SHEET. 

G,C.TOPRD\IIDEASUP 
JOIIIT/51..EEVE COtltlECTlOII 
(FDR HE'AVE) AT ALL 
ABOVEllliDUNOUTIUlY 
CO!ltlECTIOt/5 TD SHELTER 

ORADE 

(2) TWO 4" DIAMETER 
sc11EDuLE ~o PVC cououns 
fORTEl.£PHONESEllVICE 

I 
/ 

"1Cl2"Xi/4" CROUIID BAR 
lti!i10EOFHANOHOL£ 
CI..AMPEDlOCRDUNOllOD 

CRACE 

-<:J-1- -
La2 AWG num SOLID IIARE~ 

COPPER COUDUCTOR 42" 4"XJD"x24"HAIIO HOLE 
BEIDW GRADE m GROU/m Oil APPROVED EOUAL 

muo /ll"ICt0'-0" COPPER 
ClAOGRDUtlDRDD 

@HANDHOLE GROUNDING DETAIL 
E 

"\_EOUIPMEIIT Et/CLOSURE~ 

S1UOUPWITM4"DIAMETE1l 
cotmuns (HEAVYWAU) !lO' 
LONO SWEEP OALVAMZED 
S1Eacououns 

LBOOICPROVIDEDAtlO 
l!IST.i.tl.EO BYELECWICAL 
COl/lW.ClOll (OPTIDllAL MOER 
SOCKO CDOROINATE WllH PM) 

G.C. 10 PROVIDE A SUP JOltiT/51..EtVE 
COtlNECTlOtl(l'DRHEAVE)ATALLA!lOVE 
CllOUIID UTILITY CO/IUECTIOIIS TO suaTER 

FORCC/ffitlUATID/lREfERTO 
SHEETE-1 ANDC-1 

srua UPl\'lnl 3·01.1.umn cotmuns 
(HEAVY WALL) !10' LOt/G SWEEP FDR 
SECONDARY rucmic SER\IICE av 
ElECllllCAl.COtlIRACTOR 

TELEPHONE SERVICE ENTRANCE UNDERGROUND ELEC. SERVICE DETAIL 

BOIJD GROUtlDIIIO 
El£CWODE CCtlDUCTOR OUTUt4E OF EOUIPIJENf ~Nsr:;m,11m:~ AT ENCLOSURE 

l.BBOX 
(OPTIONALMETERSDCIIET 
COOROl/lATE WRtt PM) 

D2 AWO nmo SOLID IIARE 
COPPEil cotmuCTORS 

FltHSHE'DCRAOF. 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#: TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DEL SOL 
GREEN VALLEY, p,;z 85822 

~~~cfil:~:~~~~;r~~ 11---:-:-.--· _ev,---,,-,,.-,,-11 
CROUUDCO/lOUCTOll 

E-7 

EXTERIOR CROU/lO RIIHl 

EXOnlERMIC COll!IECTiotl 
(TYPE - GY) 
s;a· DWJETER X 10.0' 
LONG COPPEii CLAD 
cmouuo Roe 

ELECTRIC SERVICE GROUNDING DETAIL 

ll"AADIUS 
IJII/IMUM 

12 AWC nmo SOLID 
BARE COPPER WJRE 

Et/CLOSURE l'DUUOAnou 

ENCLOSURE GROUNDING DETAIL 
E-7 

SHEETTITLE 

LESSEE GROUNDING 
DETAILS 



GENERAL NOTES 

1. ALL REFERENCES TO OWNER HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED 
TO MEAN SBA OR IT'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE. 

2, ALL WORJ\ PRESENTED ON THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE 
COMPLETED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. THE CONTRACTOR 
MUST HAVE CONSIDERABLE EXPERIENCE IN PERFORMANCE OF 
WORI( SIMILAR TO THAT DESCRIBED HEREIN. BY ACCEPTANCE 
OF THIS ASSIGNMENT, THE CONTRACTOR 15 ATIESTING THAT 
HE ODES HAVE SUFFICIENT EXPERIENCE ANO AB1U1Y. THAT 
HE IS KNOWLEDGEABLE OF THE WORIC TO BE PERFORMED 
AND THAT HE IS LICENSED AND PROPERLY REGISTERED TO 
00 THIS WORK IN THE STATE AND/OR COUNTY IN WHICH IT 
IS TO BE PERFORMED, 

3. UNLESS SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE CONTRACT 
DRAWINGS, OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, THE FOLLOWING 
NOTES SHALL APPLY TO THE MATERIALS LISTED HEREIN, AND 
TO THE PROCEDURES TO BE USED ON THJS PROJECT. 

4, All HARDWARE ASSEMBLY MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS 
SHALL BE FOLLOWED EXACTLY AND SHALL SUPERCEDE ANY 
CONFLICTING NOTES ENCLOSED HEREIN. 

5, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSlB!UiY TO 
DETERMINE ERECTION PROCEDURE AND SEQUENCE TO 
INSURE THE SAFETY OF THE STRUCTURE ANO ITS 
COMPONENT PARTS DURING ERECTION ANO/DR FIELD 
MODIFICATIONS. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE 
ADDITION OF WHATEVER TEMPORARY BRACING, GUYS OR TIE 
DOWNS TMAT MAY BE NECESSARY. SUCM MATERIAL SHALL BE 
REMOVED AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE 
CONTRACTOR AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. 

6, ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE 
CONTRACTOR AND THE TESTING AGENCY PRIOR TO BEGINNING 
ANY MATERIALS ORDERING, FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION 
WORl( ON THIS PROJECT. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE 
IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER 
AND THE OWNER'S ENGINEER. THE DISCREPANCIES MUST BE 
RESOLVED BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROCEED WITH 
THE WORK. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 00 NOT INDICATE 
THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORI( AND SHALL BE SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, 
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES, OBSERVATION 
VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE OWNER AND/OR THE ENGINEER 
SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE PROTECTIVE 
MEASURES OR THE CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES. 

7. ALL MATERIALS ANO EQUIPMENT FURNISHED SHALL BE NEW 
AND Of GOOD QUALITY, FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS 
AND IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 
ANY ANO All SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE PROPERLY APPROVED 
AND AUTHORIZED IN WRffiNG BY THE OWNER AND ENGINEER 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. TME CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH 
SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE AS TO THE l(IND AND QUALITY Of 
THE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT BEING SUBSTITUTED. 

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, 
MAINTAINING ANO SUPERVISING ALL SAFEJY PRECAUTIONS 
AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK. THE 
CONTRACTOR JS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSURING THAT THIS 
PROJECT AND RELATED WORI( COMPLIES WITH ALL 
APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE ANO FEDERAL SAFETY CODES AND 
REGULATIONS GOVERNING THIS WORK. 

9. ALL WORK SHALL BE COl.lPLErED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
LATEST EDITION OF THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE. 

10. ALL PROPOSED CEUULAR EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES 
SHALL BE FURNISHED BY OWNER FOR INSTALLATION BY THE 
CONTRACTOR, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE 
HEREIN. 

t 1, ACCESS TO THE PROPOSED WORK SITE MAY BE 
RESTRICTED. TH£ CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INTENDED 
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVllY, INCLUDING WDRI< SCHEDULE AND 
MATERIALS ACCESS WITH THE RESIDENT LEASING AGENT FDR 
APPROVAL 

12, RADIO EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

STRUCTURAL NOTES 

1. DESIGN REQUIREMENTS PER LOCAL BUILDING CODE AND THE 
E1A/TIA-222-G STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNAS 
TOWERS AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURES, 

2, STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF 
A.r.s.c. SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL 
8UILDINGS-ALLOWABL£ STRESS DESIGN AND PlASTIC DESIGN 
INCLUDING THE COMMENTARY AND THE A.1.s.c. CODE OF 
STANDARD PRACTICE. 

.3. STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATES AND SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO 
ASTM A36. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL PIPES SHALL CONFORM TO 
ASTM A5.3 GRADE a. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL TUBING SHALL 
CONFORM TO ASTM A500 GRACE a. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL 
COMPONENTS AND FABRICATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE HOT DIP 
GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION. 

4. WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN 
WELDING SOCIETY (AWS) D.1.1-96. STRUCTURAL WELDING 
CODE-STEEL WELD ELECTRODES SHALL BE E70XX. 

5, ALL COAXIAL CABLE CONNECTORS AND TRANSMITTER EQUIPMENT 
SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER ANO IS NOT INCLUDED 
IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
FURNISH ALL CONNECTION HARDWARE REQUIRED TO SECURE 
THE CABLES. CONNECTION HARDWARE SHALL BE STAINLESS 
STEEL 

6, NORTH ARROW SHOWN ON PLANS REFERS TO TRUE NORTH. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY NORTH ANO INFORM OWNER OF ANY 
DISCREPANCY BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION. 

7, ALL CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED AND PLACED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH TH£ REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318 AND AC1 
301, AND SHAU HAVE A 28 DAY MJNl~IUM COMPRESSIVE 
STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI (U,O.N.). CONCREfE SHALL BE PLACED 
AGAINST UNDISTURBED SOIL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. MINIMUM 
CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE 3 INCHES UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. 

B. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 615 GRADE 
BO, DEFORMED BILLET STEEL BARS. WELDED WIRE FABRIC 
REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO AS1M A1B5. 

9. THE FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL 
CONFORM TO THE LATEST A.I.S.C. SPECIFICATIONS. 

10. All CONNECTIONS NOT FULLY DEfAILED ON THESE PLANS 
SHALL BE DETAILED BY THE STEEL FABRICATOR JN ACCORDANCE 
WITH Al.S.C. SPECIFICATIONS. 

11, HOT-DIP GALVANIZE ITEMS SPECIFIED TO BE ZINC-COATED. 
AFTER FABRICATION WHERE PRACTICAL GALVANIZING: ASTM A 
123, ASTM A 153/A 153M OR ASTM A 653/A 653M, G90, AS 
APPLICABLE. 

12. REPAIR DAMAGED SURFACES WITH GALVANIZING REPAIR 
METHOD ANO PAINT' CONFORMING TO ASTM A 760 OR BY 
APPLICATION OF STICK OR THICK PASTE MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY 
DESIGNED FOR REPAIR OF GALVANIZING. CLEAN AREAS TO BE 
REPAIRED, AND REMOVE SLAG FROM WELDS. HEAT SURFACES TO 
WHICH STICK OR PASTE MATERIAL IS APPLIED WITH A TORCH TO 
A TEMPERATURE SUFFICIENT TO MELT THE METALLICS. IN STICK 
DR PASTE, SPREAD MOLTEN MATERIAL UNIFORMLY OVER 
SURFACES TO BE COATED AND WIPE OFF EXCESS MATERIAL 

13, CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRUCTJONS/ SPECIFICATIONS IF NO INFORMATION IS 
CONTAINED IN THESE PLANS DR IF THE MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS ARE STRICTER. 

PERMITS 

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FOR 
THIS PROJECT FROM ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL 
AGENCIES. (NOT SUPPLIED BY OWNER) 

2. ANY PERMITS WHICH MUST BE OBTAINED SHALL BE THE 
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ABIDING BY ALL CONDITIONS AND 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMITS. (NOT SUPPLIED BY OWNER) 

3. ALL WORI( SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND 
THE LATEST APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS. 

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE APPLICABLE 
JURISDICTIONAL {STATE, COUNTY, OR CllY} ENGINEER 24 
HOURS PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING Of CONSTRUCTJON. 

5, CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CLOSING AND FILING ALL 
PERMITS ASSOCIATED WJTH SITE. 

UTILITIES 

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT A SUBSURFACE UTILITY LOCATOR 
FOR LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT 
OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. LOCATION Of DUSTING 
SEWER, WATER LINES, GAS LINES, CONDUITS OR OTHER 
STRUCTURES ACROSS, UNDERNEATH, OR OTHERWISE ALONG THE 
LINE OF PROPOSED WORI( ARE NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN ON 
THE PLANS, AND IF SHOWN ARE ONLY APPROXIMATELY 
CORRECT. CONTRACTOR ASSUMES SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
VERIFYING LOCATION ANO ELEVATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND 
UTILITIES (INCLUDING TEST PITS BY HAND IF NECESSARY) IN 
AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO STARTING WORI(. CONTACT 
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF LOCATION DR ELEVATION IS DIFFERENT 
FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE PLANS, OR If THERE APPEARS TO 
BE A CONFLICT. 

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL UTILITY CONNECTIONS WITH 
APPROPRIATE UTILITY OWNERS AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER. 

.3. DAMAGE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO UTILITIES OR PROPERTY OF 
OTHERS, INCLUDING EXISTING PAVEMENT ANO OTHER SURFACES 
DISTURBED BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL 
BE REPAIRED TO PRE CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS BY THE 
CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CLIENT. FOR 
GRASSED AREAS, SEED AND MULCH SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. 

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER THE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR AND LIMITS OF OVERHEAD AND/OR 
UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SERVICE. 

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF NEW 
UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE SERVICE WITH THE TELEPHONE 
UTILITY AND THE OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS. 

6. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED 
SATISFACTORY PRIOR TD COMMENCING ANY PAVING OPERATIONS 
WHERE SUCH UTILITIES ARE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF PAVEMENT. 

GRADING 

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REWORI\ (DRY, SCARIFY, ETC ••• } ALL 
MATERIAL NOT SUITABLE FOR SUB GRADE IN ITS PRESENT STATE. IF 
THE MATER!Al, AFTER REWORJ(ING, REMAINS UNSUITABLE THEN THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERCUT THIS MATERIAL AND REPLACE WITH 
APPROVED MATERIAL AT HIS EXPENSE. ALL SUB GRADES SHALL BE 
PROOF ROLLED WITH A FULLY LOADED TANDEM AXLE DUMP TRUCIC 
PRIOR TO PAVING, ANY SOFf MATERIAL SHALL BE REWORl<ED OR 
REPLACED. 

2. lHE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN ALL DITCHES, PIPES, 
AND OTHER DRAINAGE STRUCTURES FREE FROM OBSTRUCTION UNTIL 
WORK JS ACCEPTABLE BY THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY FAILURE TO MAINTAIN 
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES IN OPERABLE CONDITION. 

3. ALL MATERIALS AND WORICMANSHIP SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR ONE 
(1) YEAR FROM DATE Of ACCEPTANCE. 

4. All DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE PLANS (LATEST 
REVISION} PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY THE 
OWNER IMMEDIATELY If DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A SET OF APPROVED PLANS AVAILABLE AT 
THE SITE AT ALL TIMES WHEN WORI( IS BEING PRE FORMED. A 
DESIGNATED RESPONSIBLE EMPLOYEE SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR 
CONTACT BY GOVERNING AGENCY INSPECTORS. 

PAINTING 

1. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE PAINTING REQUIREMENTS WITH 
OWNER. 

2. PAINT COLORS SHALL BE SELECTED TO MATCH EXISTING 
COLORS AND TEXTURES. 

J. PROVIDE THE BEST QUALITY GRADE OF COATINGS AS REGULARLY 
MANUFACTURED BY APPROVED PAINT MATERIAL MANUFACTURERS. 
MATERIALS NOT DISPLAYING THE MANUFACTURER'S IDENTIFICATION 
AS A STANDARD, BEST-GRADE PRODUCT WILL NOT BE 
ACCEPTABLE. 

4. PROVIDE UNDERCOAT PAINT PRODUCED BY THE SAME 
MANUFACTURER AS THE FINISM COATS. USE ONLY THINNERS 
APPROVED BY THE PAINT MANUFACTURER AND USE ONLY WITHIN 
RECOMMENDED LIMITS. 

5. COMPLETELY COVER TO PROVIDE AN OPAQUE, SMOOTH SURFACE 
OF UNIFORM FINISH, COLOR, APPEARANCE, ANO COVERAGE. 
CLOUDINESS, SPOTTJNGS, HOLIDAYS, LAPS, BRUSH MARl<S, 
RUNS, SAGS, ROPINESS, OR OTHER SURFACE IMPERFECTIONS 
WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE. 

FERROUS METALS 
SHOP PRIMED 

TOUCH-UP COAT - RED OXIDE METAL PRIMER 
FINISH COATS - SEMI-GLOSS-ALI(YD ENAMEL 

SBA CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS 

1. AWARDED CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO SIGN AND 
RETURN A COPY Of AN AWARD LffiER FOR SSA'S FILE. 

2. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PROOF OF 
LICENSE TO PERFORM WORI< IN JURISDICTION AT TIME OF BID 
AWARD. 

3. CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE PRIOR 
TO CONSTRUCTION STARTING ANO WILL PROVIDE 
UPDATE/CHANGES (WITii EXPLANATIONS) TO THAT SCHEDULE 
WHEN/IF ITEMS ARE DELAYED OR PUSHED OUT. 

4. CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONCREfE 
COMPRESSIVE TESTING AND REQUIRED TO SUBMIT FINAL TEST 
RESULTS WITH CLOSE OUT 8001\, 

5, CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE SBA PROJECT 
MANAGERS WITH PHOTOS Of THE MAJOR CONSTRUCTION 
MILESTONES AS THEY OCCUR. 

6. CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ASSIST IN 
COORDINATING AND OBTAINING PRIMARY POWER TO THE S1TE 
PRIOR TO TOWER ERECTION, AS WELL AS TELCO SERVICE 
BEFORE PROJECT COMPLETION. {ON SITE VISITS WITH UTILITf 
COMPAN'I' REPRESENTATIVES AS NECESSAR'I', ETC .... ), 

7. CONTRACTOR WILL HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE ON A WEEltLY 
CONFERENCE CALL TO PROVIDE SBA WITM SITE SPECIFIC 
UPDATES. CURRENTLY, THIS CONFERENCE CALL 15 HELD EACH 
AND EVERY THURSDAY AT 4 PM (EASTERN TIME). 

8. CONTRACTOR SHOULD BE PREPARED FOR RANDOM SBA SAFEJY 
INSPECTIONS AT ALL TIMES. 

9. CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO MAINTAIN PROPER WORKING 
CONDITIONS ANO PROCEDURES PER OSHA STANDARDS AT ALL 
TIMES. 

10. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN THE NECESSARY 
ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS AS REQUIRED BY 
JURISDICTION. 

11. CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO CLOSE-OUT THE JOB SITE AS 
OUICI\LY AS POSSIBLE (OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF 
OCCUPANCY AND GffilNG SSA'S REGIONAL SITE MANAGER'S 
SIGN-OFF /CHECKLIST APPROVAL ON THE SITE). 

12. CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE A COMPLETED TOWER HEIGHT 
VERIFICATION FORM AND TAPE DROP WITHIN 24 HOURS OF 
REACHING OVERALL HEIGHT. 

13, CONTRACTOR WILL UTILIZE ALL OF THE SBA PROVIDED 
DOCUMENTATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: TOWER 
CONSTRUCTION ACCEPTANCE CHECl(UST, CONSTRUCTION 
SCHEDULE, CONSTRUCTION CLOSE-OUT LIST & TOWER HEIGHT 
VERIFICATION. 

14. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONCREfE COMPRESSION 
TESTING. 

15. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR GROUND MEG TESTING. 

.:::c~-
CallDl1ortlldcA1l1onao11.i:om 

SITE#: TBD 

SBA#:TBD 

AMULET 

4201 S. CAMINO DELSOL 
GREEN VALLEY, AZ 85622 
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BOUNDARY DETAIL 
SCALE: 1" = 250' 
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SURVEYOR NOTES 
I. ALL nne ltffORMATIOII IS llASED UPOI/ACOMMITMENTFOR Tlfil 

l/lSURAllCEPREPAREOBYFIOl:l.lTYtlATIONALTITL.EIIISUflAtlCE g~~:~~:f
4
~ IIO.!AZ•FC0?.lMP•tl/A-1-1+!ilD!l251ll EFFECTIVE 

2. SUAVE'rOR HAS NOT PERFORMED A SEARCH OF PUBLIC RECORDS TO 
OETERt.llNEAtlYOEFECTltlTITT.E. 

3. THE llOUNOARY SHOWN HE/lEotl IS PLOTIEO FROM RECORD 
ltlFORMATlOtl ANO DOES NOT CO/ISTlTUTE A fiOUtlOARY SURVEY OF 
THE PROPERTY, 

4. SURVEYOR OOES/IOT GUARAf/TEETJIAT ALL UnLmES ARE SHOWN OR 
THEIR LOCATIONS, tr l!I THE RESPONStnlLITY OF THE COIITRI\CTOR I\NO 
DEVELOPER TO CoflTI\CT BLUE STAKE ANO ANY OTI-JEA trlVOLVEO 
I\GEtlClES TO LOCATE ALL uTILmES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 
REMOVAL, RELCCATIOtl ANDI OR REPLACEMEtff IS THE RESPOtlSIBIUTY 
OFTHECONTRACTOR. 

PROJECT META DATA 
1. ELEVATIONS SHOW/l llEREON ARE REl'RESEHTSJ lrl NORTH 

1WERIC/\N VERTICAL DATUM OF ISBa fNIIVonaJ ESTAUUSHEO FROM 
GPS OERIVllO EUJPSOJO HEJGHTU, APPLYING GEOIO 09 SEPARATIONS 
C0t1STRAltll11G TO 11135 CGAS STATIONS PROVIDED IN THE "QI/LJM: 
:~TlONltlG USER SERVICE" (OPUS)SDUITlOll FOR THIS SPECIFIC 

2. llEAflltlGS SHOWED HEflEON ARE Bl\SED UPDU U.S.ST,\TE PLANE 
11r.DB.l COORDlllt,TE SYSTEM All/ZONA srA TE PLANE COOROJNATE 
ZONE CEllffiAl., DETERIJINEO BY CPS OB5ERVATI01l5. 

J. flEl.DWORI( FOR THI!! flftOJECTWAS PEflFORMED 01107115/14, 
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LESSOR'S LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREJtl IIELOIVIS SITUATEO JIJ nlE COUNTY OF PIMA, STATE 
OF ARIZONA, NlO IS OESCAlnEO AS FOLLOWS: PARCEL ~JO. !:THAT PORTION OF LA/lO 
L VJNO SOUTH Of SJ\N IGNIICIO )11:JGHTS, RECORDED ltl 11001( 43 OF MflPS ANO PLAT!l, 
PAGE 711 f\ND L VING SOUTHWl:STEJlL Y Of SAtl lGN/ICIO HEIGi/TS RE.SUD, RECORDED 
Ill B00K4!IOFDEEOS, PAGEIIU, DESCRIBEDWITtiUI PARCEL AAS FOLlOWS: PARCEi. 
A: TIIAT PORTION OF SAID SAN IGNACIO DEL LA CAtJOA I.ANO GRAt/T DESCRIIIEO AS 
FOLLOWS: DEGINNJNO AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF CANOA SEC\ Em"ATES 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED ltl BOOK 42 OF MAPS AND PLATS AT PAGE JII, 
RECORDS OF FIi.iA COUNTY ARJZ.OIIA, SAID POltlT BEi/HJ ON THE EASTERLY 
RIG!ft-OF-WAY UNEOF SAID CAMINDOELSOL; THEil CE SOUTH llll DEGREES J!I 
~UtlUTE.!l Oil SS:0/lDS 1:'.AST ALONG SAID SDUTHERL Y UNE, A OISTAUCE OF 00ll.ll5 
FEETlOAtl ANGLEPOINl;THENCEIIOIUH 71 DEGREES DD MIIIUlES DO SECCt/05 
EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH.EJlL Y LltlE, A DISTANCE Of 447.00 FEET TO All ANGLE PD!tlT: 
THEtlCE NORTll 117 DEGREE!; J!I MINUTES DO SECONDS EAST ALotlG SAID SOUTHERLY 
Lit/1:,A DlSTAUCEOF 112!1,77 FEETTOTI-lESOUTHffiLY MOST CORNER OF AMEtlDEO 
CANOA 5ECA ESTATES, ACCORDING TO THE PlAT RECORDED Ill DOOi{ 4l CF MAPS 
ANO Pl.ATS AT PAGE 4, RECORO!:l CF PIMA COUNTY ARIZONA; THENCE CONTINUE 
tlORTH 117 DEGREES:W MJNUTESOO SECOtlO!:l EAST ALOIIO Tl-lE SOUTIIERLY LINEOF 
S/IJD MIENDED CI\NOI\ SEC/\ ESTATES, I\ 01!:lTf\NCI: OF 4DS.2.l FEET TO THE 
EI\STERL Y LINE OF SAID AMEtlDEO C/\tlOA 5ECJ\ E!:ITATES: lHEIIC:E NORTil 20 
DEGREES D!I MltlUTES 2!1 SECONDS EA!:lT ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE, A O!STAflCE 
OF 21rn.oa FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CMNER OF SAJD AMEllOEDCAI/OASECA 
ESTATES; Tl\ENCE SOUTH !i!I DEGREES DO MINlITES 07 SECOtlOS EAST, Ci:10.92 FEET 
TO THEWESTERLYR!GHT-OF•WAYLltlE OF 1/lTERSTATE 10 HIGHWAY;TI!ENCE soum 
24 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WE.ST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE,A OISTAIICE OF 625.!!4 fEETTOAtl ANGLEPOIIIT:THEUCE NDRITI 05 OEGflEES 
40 MltlUTES &I SECONDS WEST ALONG!WOWESTERLY fllGHT.OF.WAYUtlE,A 
DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET TO AN AllOLE POINT: THEtlCE SOUTH 24 DEGREES 07 
M!UUTES 10SEC0tl05WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT.OF-WAY LINE, A 
DJSTANC:E OF 17.45 FEET TO THE EASTERLY I.IOST COllllER OF SAID SAii lGIIACIO 
HEIGHTS, LOTS !ll•1l5; THEIICE NORTH 55 DEGREES 55 M!NLJTE!I OIi SECONDS WEST 
ALOtlG TilE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID 5Atl IGNACIO HEIGHTS, LOTS !13-135, A 
DISTANCE OF 100,05 FEET TO AtJ ANGLE POttIT: THENCE tlORTH l2 DEGREES !ID 
~IINUTES 110 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTIIERLY LINE, A OISTAtlCE OF 70.00 
FEET TO AN ANGLE POlllT: THENCE tlORTH ES DEGREES 55 MltlUTES OD SECONDS 
WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY UtlE, A DISTANCE OF !10.69 FEET TO All ANGLE l'O!ltT: 
THENCE SOUTH ll DEGREES 50/.tltlUTES OIi SECONDS WEST ALotlG SAID 
1/0RTHERL Y UI/E, A DISTAi iCE OF 82.5!1 FEET TO All ANGLE POI/IT: nlENCE NORTH 55 
DEGREES 511 IJINUlES OOWEST ALotlG SAID NORTHERLY LltJE,A D!STAtlCEOF llll.D3 
FEET TO AN ANGLE POJIHl THEtlCE tlORTH D4 OEGREES 20 MlllUTE.s DO SECONDS 
EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE. A DISTANCE OF 1JO.oa FEET TO AN ANGLE l'DlllT; 
THENCE NORTH n DEGREES 10 MltlUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALOtlG SAID 
tlORTHERL Y LINE, A DIST At/CE OF 2Dll.5D FEET TO Atl ANGLE POINT: THENCE SOUTH 
7:!CEGREES JO MINUTES OOSECOIIDSWEST ALONG SAID IIORTHERLY LINE, A 
DISTANCE OF 222.57 FEET TO AN ANGLE POltrT;THENCE SOUTH GI OEGRESS 10 
MIUUlES DOSEC0tl0SWEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE,A DJSTA!lCEOF HUll 
FEET TO AN ANGLE POIIIT; THEtlCE IIORTH 70 DEGREES 00 l.lltllITES 311 SECONDS 
WEST ALOtlG SAID NORTl-lERLY LltlE,A OISTAIICE OF 1211.!iS FEET TO A l'OINTDNnlE 
ARC OF A 110/l-TAllGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO me SOUTH, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID 
CUliVETHllOUGH SAIDPOl!rTHAVltlG AlllcARIIIGOF NORnJ 14 OEGREE!:121 t.llUUTES 
l1 SEC0tl0S EAST,SAIO POlNTIIEltlO ON THE NORTI-lERLYUNE OF SAU IGNACIO 
HEIGHTS, LOTS 1.02, ACCORDIIIG TO PLAT RECORDED IN 800K4J CF MAPS At/0 
PlATSATPAGE 70, RECORDS OF PIMA COU/lTY ARIZONA: TilE/lCE WESTERLY ALOl/0 
SAID 1/0RTHERL 'f Lit/E ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, TO THE LEFT, HA VINO A 
RADIUS OF 12DO,OO FEETAllO ACE'IITTlAL ANGLE OF 17 DEGREE541 MINUTES 24 
SECOllO!I FOR Atl ARC OISTAIICE OF J71l.50 FEET TO A tlON•TAllGEtlT LINE;THENCE 
ti ORTH 54 DEGREES 15 MINUTES OD SECONDS WEST ALOIIG SAID NORTHERLY U//E, A 
DISTANCE OF lJ!i.42 FEET TO Atl AllGLE POl/tT;THENCE SOUTH GJ DEGREES 15 
MINUTES DO SECONDS WEST ALONG SAlD NORTHERLY LINE. A Ol!:lTAtlCE OF 2~0Zl 
FEET TO Atl ANGLE POIIIT;THE//CE SOUTH 72 DEGREES 45 MIIIUTES DD SECOUOS 
WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY UNE, AOISTAllCE OF 151.111 FEET TOA/I ANGLEPDIIJT: 
TttEJICENORTH 74 DEGREES OOMIN 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORntEflLY 
LIUE, A OISTAIICE OF 12.5.DO FEET TO Atl ANGLE POINT; THENCE SOUTH 70 DEGREES 
lO MINUTES OD SECO/lOS Wl:ST ALOt/G SAIC IIORTHERLY LlrlE, A DISTANCE OF 32100 
FEET TO THE tlORTHERL Y LINE OF SAU IGUACIO HEIGHTS, LOTS 1J!i-156 ACCORDING 
TO THE Pl.AT RECORDED !N IIOOK 44 OF MAPS MIO Pl.ATS AT PAGE 60, RECORDS Of 
PlMACOUIITY ARIZOUA;THENCE tlORTtt JJ OEGflEES 5a M!tlUTE.S 07 SECOIIOSWEST 
ALOIIG SAID IIORTHERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 15J.5B FEET TO AN AIIGLE pOINT; 
THEtlCE NORTH 05 DEGREES 1D MlllUT£5 DO SECOt/0!1 WEST ALONG SAID 
NOIUHERL Y LI/II!. A DISTA/ICE OF 170.00 FEET TO All ANGLE POINT; THEUCE SOUTH 
07 DEGREES 15 MINUTES DO SECONDS WEST ALOtlG SAID NORTHERLYUtlE, A 
OJSTANCE Of 55.!lD FEET TO AN AflGLE PO It IT; TllEtlCE /lORTl-11!5 OEGREE!l lO 
~\INUTES DD SECOt/05 WEST ALONG SALO tlOFmlERLY LINE, A OISTAIJCE 
OF JIUD FEET TO AN AUGU: POINT: THEtlCE NORTH :?!i DEGREES JO MINUTES oa 
SECONDS WEST, 3.25 FEErTO All ANGLE POINT; THE/ICE SOUTH 02 DECREES 20 
MltlUTES 20 SECOIIOS WE!:IT, 4.74 FEET TO A PDIIIT OF CURV1'TURE OF A TANGENT 
CURVE COtlC,\VE TO THE NORTHWEST: THEIi CE SDUTHl'IESTEHL Y ALONG THE ARC 
OF SAIC CURVE. TO Tl-lEnJGHT, H/\VING1'RAOIUS Of 45.0!I FEET ANO A CEUTRAL 
AIIGLEOF lSOEGREES 10 MINUTES 30 SECotlO!I FOR All ARCOlSTAflC:E OF 27.71 
FEET TO A POI/IT OF TAtlGEtlCYl THEIICI: tlORTH 01 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 02 
SECONDS WEST, 211.55 FEET TO A POIITT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE 
COUCAVE TOTl-lE SOUTHWEST: THEtlCE 1/0RTHWl:STERL Y ALONG TI1EARC OF !lAlD 
CURVE. TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 150.DO FEET AtlD A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09 
DEGRE.ES 111 M!t/UTES 41 SECDNOS FORA/I ARC Dl!:lTANCEOF 24.JO FEET TO A l'OltrT 
OF TAtlGEtlcY;THENCE SOUTH DD OEOREES 24 Ml!IUTE!l 17 SECOIIO!l WEST,37.l!!l 
FEET TO A Palm OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO me 
SOUTHEAST; TUE/ICE 5DUTH\VESTERL'f ALONG THE ARC OF SAIC CURVE, TO THE 
LEFT, HAVING A RJ\CIUS CF mo.no FEET ANO A CEUTRALAtlOtE CFOD DECREES 47 
MIUUTES 2D SECO/IOS FOR AN AflC D1STAl1CEOF21DI FEET TO A POINT OF 
T1'NGENCY; TI-lENCE!lOUTII 70 DEGREES JO MINUTES ITT SECONDS WE!IT, 15,711FEET 
TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 1/0RlHEAST: 
TI!E//CE NORTHWESTERLY ALOllO THE ARC OF llAIO CURVE, TO THE RIGHT. HAVlflG A 
flADlUS OF 25.DO FEET Af/0 A CEtlTRAL ANGLE OF 05 DEGREES 56 MIIIUTES 01 
SECONDS FOR All ARC DISTANCE OF 2a.n Fl:ETTO A POINT OFTI\IIGENCV; THENCE 
NORTH~ DEGREES 27 I.IINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST, ll.45FEETTO /\N AtlGLE POINT; 
THEUCESOUTH&I OEGREES45 MJNUTESDO SECONDS WEST, t.ao FEET TO AtJ ANGLE 
POINT ON THE NOFmtERLY LINE OF SAID SA tGNAC10 ltEIGHTS, LOTS 1J!i-15D; 
THEJlCE SOUTH OD DEGREES 45 M!tlUTES Oil SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID 
tlORTltERLY UtlE,A DJSTAUCEOF 14.711 FEETlO All ANGLE l'OtrlT; THENCE SOUTH 54 
DEGREES 00 MIIIUTE!l 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG SA!O NDRTHERL Y U/JE, A DISTNICE 
OF 11l!i.72 FEET TO THE WESTEJ1L Y Llt/E OF S/110 SAN IGNACIO HEIGHTS, LOTS 13G-151i; 
Tl I Et ICE SOUTII 03 DEGREES DO MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALOIICl AID WESTERLY 
LINE, A DISTAi/CE OF 2011.711 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LJNE OF SAID SAtl lGllACtO 
HElGIITS,LOTS 1~!i-15li;THS1CE !IOLJTH 64 DEGREE.547 MJflUTES 40 SECOIIOS EAST 
ALotlG SAIO SOUTHERLY LINE, A DISTAtJCE OF 14l.5J FEET TO A/J ANGLE PO!tlT; 
THEJ/CE SOUTH 07 DEGREES Cll MINUTES OD !IECONOS EAST ALDIIG SA10 SOUTHERLY 
LltlE, A OISTAllCE OF !IS.22 FEETlO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TAIIGENT CURVE 
COtlCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST; THENC:E SOUTIIEASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY 
LINEALOtlG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, TO THE RIGHT, HAVJtJOA RADIUS Ofl00.00 
FEET A/ID A CEIHRALANGLE OF 21 DEOREES30 MltlUTES 00 SECONDS FORAN 

ARC DJSTANCE OF 1~2.5!1 FEET TO APD1tlTOFTANGENCV;THENCES0UTH US 
DEGREESJDLIINUTESDDSECO/IDSEASTALOUClS/IIOSDUTHEJlLYLlllE.ADISTANCE 
Of 41,72 FEETlO A l'OltIT OF CURVATURE OF A TAtlllEtlT CURVE CO/ICAVE TO THE 
NORTH: THEtlCS SOUTHEASTERLY ALOUO S/IIO SOUTHEJlLY LINE 111.otm THE ARC OF 
SAID CURVE, TO THE I.EFT, HAVING A RADIUS OFJ1!i.DO FEET A/10 A CEIITRALANGLE 
OF JO DEGREES 57 MINUTES O?SECotms FDR All ARC DISTANCE oF:m.s~ FEET TO 
A RADIAL LINE, SAID LINE BEING RADIAL TO THE NEXT OESCRJUEO CURVE AND ALSO 
IIEINO THE WESTERL 'f LINE OF SAID S/ltt IGNACIO HEIGHTS, LOTS 1.0;!; TI!ENCE 
SOUTH 1~ DEGREES 21 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST ALOtlG SAID WESTERLY RADIAL 
LINE, A OISTAtlC:E OF 60.00 FEET 011 THE ARC OF A tJO/J.TAllGENT CURVE CONCAVE 
TO THE IIORTHEAST, A ltAOIAL LI/IE OF SAID CURVE THROUGII SAIO POINT HAVING A 
DEARING OF SOUTH 14 DEGREES 27MLNUTES 02 SECOt/DS EAST; THENCE 
NORTHWESTERLY ALOtlG ll/110 \I/ESTERLY LlflE ANO rrs EXTEIISIOtJ AtOflll THE ARC 
OF SAID CURVE, TO THE RIGHT, HAV/tlOARADlUS OF40~.0!I FEET AIIOACENirtAL 
ANGLE OFJ4 DEGREES 2!1Llttll.ITE921 SECOND.!I FORAtJ ARCOISTANCE DF24J.BD 
FEET TO A POINT otl ntE ARC OF A NO/l-TNIGEIIT CURVE CONCAVE TO Tl-lE 
SOUTHEA.!IT, A RADIAL utlE OF SAID CURVE THROUGH SAIO POINT HAVING A OEARlt/G 
OF NORTH J9 DEGREES 20 M!IIUTES 20 SECOtlOS WEST: THEtlCE soUiHWESTERL 'f 
Ill.ONG THE MC OF SAID CURVE. TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1!1,00 FEET ANO 
I\ CEtURALANGLEOF27 OEGAEES 2!1 LlltlUTES 41 SECONDS FOR AN MC DIST At/CE 
OF!l.12FEETTOA PO!IITOFTN/GEIICY;THEtlCESOUTH 2J DEGREES 10 MltlUTES 00 
SECOt/O!l WEST, 6l.55 FEET TO A POJNT OF"CURVATURE OF A TA/lGEf.fT CURVE 
COtlCAVE TO THE 1/0RTHWEST; THEtlCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALOt/G THE ARC OF SA!O 
CURVE, TO THE RIGHT, HAVltlGA RADIUS OF 2D!l.ll0 FEET At/DA CENTRAL ANGLE OF 
14 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 4!1 SECOtlOS FOR All ARC DJSTAtlCE DF71i.DG FEET TO A 
tlDll•TAIIGE/lT LlflE;lHEtlCE SOUTtt 27 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 11 SECOt/05 EAST, 
J7110FEET\THEt/CESOUTHOlOEGREESOOMLNUTESOOSECotlOSWEST,254.DDFEET; 
THEtlCE50UTH67DEGREESOO~!l!IUTESD05ECOIIOSEIIST,227,00FEETTOlliE 
SOUTHERLY Llt/E OF SAID SAN IGNACIO HEIGHTS, LOTS 1•02; THEtlCE SOUTH DO 
OEGREE!IJOMlflUTESOOSECO/IDSEASTALOUGSA!DSOUTt!ERLYLINE,AOISTANCE 
OF 040, 15 FEET TO A POINT otl THE ARC OF A NDtl•TAIIGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO 
Tl-lESOtmllVEST,ARADtALLINE.CIF SAID CURVE THROUuH SAID l'llltTHAVlt/GA 
llEARl/lO OF NDliTH OlOEGREES D2MlllUTE53~ SECOI/DS EAST, SAID POlt/TSEIIHl 
011 n!E WESTERLY Llll!:l OF SAID SAii lGUACIO GOlF ESTATES, LOTS 146: ntEt/CE 
SOUTHEASTERLY ALOUD SAID WESTE:RL Y UtlE AL0/10 THE ARC OF SA!O CURVE, TO 
THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 400,00 FEEr A/ID A CENmALAIIGLE Of 1J DEGREES 
40 MINUTES 2!I SECONDS FOil AN ARC DISTAIICE OF !I0.10 FEET TO A PO!tlT OF 
COl.!POUND CURVATURE OF" A TAllGEtlT CURVE CotlCAVE TO THE UORTHWEST; 
THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SA!D WESTERLY UtlE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, 
TO THE RIGHT, HAVltlG A RADIUS OF 1200.00 FEET At/D A CEIITRIIL At/OLE OF 00 
DEGREES 40 MltltITES 11 SECOUDS FDR All ARC DISTANCE OF 142.40FEETTO A 
NDll•TAt/GEtlT LINE; THENCE SOUTH 50 DEGREES 50 MINUTES IIO SECONDS WEST 
ALONG SAID IVESTERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 111.12 FEET TO THE NORlliERLY LI/IE 
OF SAID SAU IGNACIO GOLF ESTATES, LOTS47-1DH;nJEtlCECOtlTtrJUE SOUTH O!l 
DEGREES 50 MIIJUTES DO SECONDS WEST ALOtlO SAID NORTH ERL V Ul(E, A OISTAllCE 
OF 2l!l00 FEET TO AU AI/GLE POINT; THEtlCE SOUTH 70 DEGASES 50 MlllUTES 00 
.!IECOtlOSYIESTALOtlGSAIDllORTHERL'tUNl:,AOISTAIICEOF4711.llOFEET:THEIICE 
NORTH no DEGREES ao MltlUTE!l OD SECO/IDS WEST ALONG SAID NDRTHEJlL Y LltlE, A 
DISTAi/CE OF lil.DO FEET TO All AtlGLEPDJtlT;THENCI: NORTH 71 DEGREES JO 
t.1ltll!TES 00 SECONDS WE!IT ALOllG SAID IIOflTHERLY UIIE, A DJSTAIICE OF mo.no 
FEET TO AN AtlGLEl'OINT THENCE //ORTH 30 DEGREES 10 MIIIUTES OD 5ECOI/OS 
WEST ALONG SAID NORTl-leRL V LINE. A DISTANCE OF 6J.O!I FEET TO AN ANGLE P0111T; 
THENC:EtlO/lTHOlOEGREEStDMIIJUTESODSECOt/DSWl:STALot/OSAIO 
NDRTHERL Y LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1!12.00 FEET TO Atl AllGLE PD!lif; THEtJCE tlDRTH 
JO DEGREES 40 t.tl/lUTES no SECONDS WEST AlotlO SAID 1/DRTHERLY UIIE, A 
DISTA/lCE OF 5!1.DO FEET TO A P01NT OIi TilE ARC OF A tlDtl-TAIIGENT CURVE 
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE THROUGH SAID PD It IT 
HAVING A BEARING of NORTH ]1 DEGREES 221.mlllTES 10 SECONDS EAST;THEtlCE 
NORTIIV/EST ALOtlG SAID NORTHERLY Lll'IE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, lO THE 
LEFT, IIAVlllG A RADIUS Of 4~0.00 FEET AND A CEtlmALANGLE OF Oil DEGREES 02 
MINUTES ~~ SECONDS FOR AN ARC DISTAtlC:I: OF 01,70 FEET TO A llOtl·TAUGEtlT 
LINE; THENCE tlORTH OIICEGltEESJ2MlllUTES ZD SECOtlDS EAST, 67.54 FEET: 
THENCE tlORTH~l DEGREES D4 MIIIUTES5D 5EC0t1DS EAST, 75.01 FEET;THEIJCE 
1/0RTH 70 DEGREES 2DMJIIUTE5 J1 SS:OUOS EAST, !l!i.67 l'EET;THEIICEIIORTH 17 , 
OEGREE537M!rHITES4DSECotlO!IEAST,6a.57FEET:THEJICENORTH74DEGREESJO 
Mlr/UTES DO SECONDS WEST, ZO:i.011 fElm THEtlCE NORTH 117 OEGREe. Dll /,11tlUlES 
DO SECot/D!:l WEST, 140.00 FEET TO A POUITONTHE EASTERLY RIGtff.OF-WAY Li/IE 
OF SAID CAl.l!NO DELSOL AS CESCR!llED Ill SAID DOC!!Er0GJ2ATPAGEO.S2;1HEIICE 
NORTH OJ DEGREES DD MINUTES DD SECO/!O!l EAST ALO/ID BAIO EASTERLY 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LIIIE. A DISTANCE OF 60,24 FEET;THEtlCECD/llltlUE tlORTHDl 
DEGREES OD MltlUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALOtlO SAID EASTEflLY RJGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 
A DISTl\tlCEOF 004.!15 FEET TOA PDIIITOFCURVATURE OF A TAIIGENTCURVE 
CONCAVE TO THE SDUTilEAST AS DESCRIIIED IN SAID DOCLIET !l41J AT PAGE 244: 
THENCE IIORTHEJ\STEllLY ALO/JG SAID EASTERLY RJGHT.OF-'.'IAY UNEALONG ntE 
ARC OFSAIO CURVE, TO THE RIGHT, HAVl/lG ARAOIUS OF.!JS!iJJll FEET AllOA 
CEfHRALANGLEOF 150EGREES 01 MI/JUTES!ill SECONDS FOltAtl I\RCDISTAflC:E OF 
617.0ll FEErTO THE POINT OF 8EGINNlllG. PARCEL OD: EASEMEIIT RIGHTS GRAtlTED 
BY GRANTS OF EASEt,1EllTRECOR0EO Ill DGCIIET 101ll4 AT PAGE52.J, DOCIIET 10104 
ATPAGE50J,OOCIIETDnJATPAGE104D,COCKETDnJATPAGEllll1,DOCHETll17J 
AT PAGE 1051, DOCKET 01177 AT PAGE 10117, OOCl(ET 10164 AT PAGE 002,00CKET 
11J0.12 AT PAGE 521, AtlO flECOROEO Ill EASEMEtlT AGREEMENT RECORDED IN 
OOCl(ET 114~0 AT PAGE 201: EXCEPT FROM THE AOOVE AIIY EASE/ilEtff RIGHTS OVER 
THAT PROPERTY CONVEYED TO 5Atl IGIIAC!O LlC, AN AfllZDtlA LIMITED LIAIIIUTY 
CO~IPANY ll'f JIISTRUI.LENTRECORDEO JN DOC!tET 10052 AT PAGE \ll1U, PARCEL EE: 
GOLF COURSE EASEMEtlT SET FORTH Ill RESTRICTlONS RECORDED IN OOCl(ET 101l52 
AT PAGE 3141. PAflCEL FF: PRIVATE ACCESS AIIO UTIUTY EASEMENT OIWITEO TO 
OWNER OF ADJACEtlT DOLF COURSE A.S SHOWN 011 Pl.AT lll!COROED ltl DDOlt 4S OF 
MAPS A/10 PLATS AT FADE Jll, PARCEL GG: PRIVATE INGRESS Al(O EGRESS 
EASEMEtlT GRANTED TO OWNER OF ADJACENT GOLF COURSE AS SHDWtJ otl Pl.AT 
RECORDED IN D0DK4J OF MAPS Al ID PLATS AT PAGE 10; EXCEPT AtlY PORTtDIJS 
L VING WlTIIIN THE INSURED ESTATE. PARCEL ltH: l'RIVAlE ACCESS AND UTILITY 
EASE/.IEIIT GIWHEO TO OWNER OF AWACEtlT GOLF COURSE AS SHOWN ON PLAT 
RECDROE01N80DK4JOFMAPSANDPlATS1'Tl'AGEO. 

LESSEE ACCESS/UllUTY EASEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
A 12.DO W!DESTRJPOF LAIIO llEI/IG A PORTION OF 5ECTl0fl4, TOWN!ll!IP 
15SOUTH,llAIIGE1JEA5TOFll-JEGltAAUDSAt.TRIVEl10ASEAtlC 
MERJOIAtl. L VlllO 11.00 FEET OIi EA.CH ElOE OF TI!E FOLLOWlflG OESRlllEO 
CENTERLINE: 

COMME/lC!rlG AT THE SOUTHWEST CDR/lffi OF CAI/DA SEC/\ ESTATE:S 
AS RECORED Ill 6001142. PAGE J2 OF THE RECORDS OF PIMA COUNTY, 
ARIZOt/A ALSO llEJNG TllE BEG!tlNING OF A CURVE CotlCAVE EA5TEru. V, 
TI-iEtlCE SOUTHERLY ALD/lG SAIC CURVE TO TIIE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS 
OF2.J5~1)0 FEET, WITil A CHORD BEAll!NG 60UTIIO!l"5ll'Oo·WEST, nm.12 
FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15'01'50", AN ARC LENGTH OF 
017.Dll FEET: THENCE SolJTH 02"l5'00" WEST ALOtlCl THE EAST RIGHT OF 
WAY LiflE OF CAMJt/0 DEL !IOL, 5!1D.BD FEET TO THE POINT OF DEGINNltlG, 

THEIICEDEPARTl/lGSAIOEASTLINESDUTH00"21r42'EA!lT,57,69FEET: 
THE/lC:ENORTH01"tJ'l!l"EAST,51UllF£ET;THENCE/IORTH2D"5!l"Jl" 
WEST, 5!1.12 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01"13'30" EAST, 2DJ.J2 FEET; Tl!EtlCE 
NORnl 02·10'24" EAST, l.50 FEET:mEtlCENDRTH Oi!'111'2·1"EAST, 70.Ja 
FEET;THEtlCEIIORTHll7"41'51'WEST,10.05FEETlOTHEP01tlTOF 
TERMINUS, 

SIDEWIES SHALL DE LENGTH Et/ED OR SHORTENED TO FORM OIIE 
co1mGuous PARCEL 

LESSEE UTILITY EASEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
A 5.00 \II/DE STRIP OF LAND BEING A l'ORTIDU OF OECTJOU 4, TOl'ltlSHIP 
10 !IOLJTH, RAt /GE 1J EAST OF THE GllA Al ID SALT All/ER SASE NlO 
UERIDIAtl. L VIIIG :!Ml FEET Otl EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLDW11lG DESRl!IED 
CEtlTERLINE: 

CDl.lt.lEIIC:!tlG AT lHE SOUTHWEST CORI/El{ OF CAIIDA SECA ESTATES 
A.!I RECORDED 11/ llOOI{ 42. PAGE J2 OF TitE RECORDS OF Plf.1A COUNTY, 
ARIZDflA ALSO BE!tlG me BEG1Nll!NG OF A CURVE CONCAVE EASTEJlL Y, 
THEt/CE 50UTHERL Y ALDtlG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT HA VIN a A RADIUS 
oF 2355.00 FEET, WITH ACHORD BEARING SOUTH 09'51l'OO·VIEST, 611i.12 
FEET,THROUGHI\CEtlTRALAIIGLEOF15'01'51i",AtlARCI.ENOTHOF 
1117,0!I FEET; THEIi CE SOUTH 02"2!'i'tlll" WEST ALOtlG THE EAST RIGHT OF 
WAY LLUE OF CAt.11/lO DEL SOL. 590.BD FEET: THEUCS DEPARTING SAID 
EAST L!tlE SOUTH 00"20'4:t" EAST, 57,ll!I FEET;THEllCE tlORTH ll1"1J'l!I" 
EAST, 56.29 FEET: TIIEtlCE tlORlH 2D"5!l'JJ0 WEST, 59, 12 FEET: TltEIIC:E 
NORTH D1"1J'l!I" EAST, 2!13.J2 FEET: THEtlCE IIDRTl-1 02°1024' EAST, :I.SD 
FEETTOTHEl'OJ/tT DFBEGIIUllflG; 

THE/ICE SOUTH 72°21'Jl" EAST, 70.70 FEET TO TttE POlllTOF TERMlflUS. 

SIDELINES SHALl DE U:'NGTltENED OR SHORTEN!:D TO FORM ONE 
COIIT!GUOUSl'ARCEL 

LESSEE LEASE AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
APORTIONOF5ECTlotl4,TOWUStllPl!150tITH,RAIIOE1JEASTOFTt!E 
G1LAAIIO SALT RIVER SASE AND MERIDIAN. OESCR!OEDAS FOLLOWS! 

CDMME/ICING ATTHE SOUTIIWEST CORtlER OF CAtlOA SECA ESTATES 
AS RECORDED ltl llOOIC 42, PAGE J2 OF THE RECORDS OF l'IMA COUNTY, 
ARl?ONA ALSO BE!tlG THE BEGltlN!NG OF A CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY. 
THE/ICE SOUTHERLY ALOtlG SAID CURVE TO lliE LEFT ftAVING A RADIUS 
OF2J55.00FEET, WITIIACHORO DEARLNG SOUTH D!1'5!l'OO"WEST, 011i.12 
FEET,TI-IROUGHACENTRALAIIGLEOF15"Dl'SR',AtlARCLENGTHOF 
017.69 FEET; THE/ICE SOUTH 02°25'00" WEST ALOtlG THE EAST RIGHT OF 
',VAY UIIE OF CAMlr/0 DEL SOL. 5!1D,ll0 FEET TO lliE POINT Of OEGltltll/lG, 

THEIICE OEPARTIIJG SAID .EAST LINE scum ea·:.0·42• EAST, 5T.ll!l FEET: 
THEtlCEIIORTHll1'1l'l!l"EA5T,5H.2!1FEET:THENCENORTH21i'5!l'lJ" 
WEST, !i!l.12 FEET; THENCE NORTH 61"13'39" EAST, 2!Ll.J2 FEET; nlEtlCE 
tl0RlttD2"18'24"EAST,l.5DFEETilHENCENDRTH02°11l24·EAST,711.JD 
FEET;THENCEIIORTH 07°41'51" WEST, 10.ll!iFEETTOTHE POlNTOF 
SEGltltlllJG; 

THEIICEtlOITTIID2':ID'll"EAST,1UlOFEET;THENCE!IORTH07'41'l0" 
WEST, Jil.DO FEET: nlENCE SOUTH Oi':lli14' WE.ST, 22,47 FEET: TI!EUCE 
SOUTH ea•24•00· EAST, J7.7l FEET: TH Et/CE I/ORTH 02°16'33" EAST, 11.00 
FEErTO THE POlt/TOF llEGlutll/lO. 

LINE TABLE LINE TABLE LINE TABLE 

LINE LENGTH BEARING LINE LEUGTH IIEARJ/lG wr.e t.l:Ol!IDH N.EEl'lmliDW 

N5"!i7'Jll•E 

L4 4!15.2.J flli6"5!i'DD"E t.:!D 14:ts:I Nll5'22'J2"W L5l 62.57 N17"02'!i7"E 

L5 266.0!I tl25"34'37"E l.29 2D!i.7D N2"2!i'Oa·E 

L7 625.04 S2.J'l5'1YW L.J1 14.70 t/00'10'Dli'E t.56 001,05 N2"2.!i"06"E 

Lil 10.00 ND6"74'46'V/ LJ2 21.02 soo·~'fil'E um 
SD2'J4'52'E L.59 5!1.2!1 tl01•1:rJ!l'E 

SD6'01'52"S 

90,6!1 N56"2!1'52'W L.JO 55.DO t1oa·4Q'OO'E LB2 l.50 N2°16'24"E 

52.5!1 53J"15'DD'W LJ7 534'J?'5!l"E 70.JO N2"10'24'E 

06.llJ tl5li"2!l'52"V/ I.JII OD.DO s1s·o1'54·E L.114 

200.sa tln"44'52'W JT.40 LfiO :Ill.DD N117'41'JB'W 

2:!2.51 S71"55'Do-w L41 52•:;s•oo-w 22.47 s1·:ia•14-w 

11.00 tl2'10'JJ'E 

1.22 151,61 5n"!D'DB-W 

L2J 125.110 N74"J4'52'W 

CURVE TABLE 

CURVE LEtlOTH RADIUS DELTA CHORD DAG, CHORD LEt/GTH 

370.50 1200.00 17"41'24' tl1L5"D4'Dl'W J6!l.0] 

235,04 J45.DD J9'11'01' S1l!i"41r2TE 2.l1.!J7 

C5 Jll.45 33,Cll 50°45'1r 56!1°12'30'E JO.J1 

70.DD 2!1~.00 14"44'51' tl2D'!i7'l.\"E 70.75 

11Dl"13'54"V/ 61,7l 

verizon" 
126 W. GEMINI DR. 
TEMPE, AZ. 85283 
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